I
CISCO.

Cisco 7201

Text Part Number: OL-11364-02-J



Information Packet

FCC A FCC Part 15 A
FCC B
FCC
Part 15 B
A B FCC
FCC
FCC
TCP UNIX UCB University of California, Berkeley

ucB All rights reserved. Copyright © 1981, Regents of the University of

California.

CCVP, the Cisco logo, and the Cisco Square Bridge logo are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn is a service mark
of Cisco Systems, Inc.; and Access Registrar, Aironet, BPX, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, CCSP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork
Expert logo, Cisco 10S, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Enterprise/Solver, EtherChannel, EtherFast,
EtherSwitch, Fast Step, Follow Me Browsing, FormShare, GigaDrive, HomeLink, Internet Quotient, 10S, iPhone, IP/TV, iQ Expertise, the iQ logo, iQ Net Readiness
Scorecard, iQuick Study, LightStream, Linksys, MeetingPlace, MGX, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, Packet, PIX, ProConnect, ScriptShare, SMARTnet,
StackWise, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, and TransPath are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States
and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership
relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0705R)

IP

Cisco 7201
Copyright© 2007 Cisco Systems, Inc.
All rights reserved.



CONTENTS

ix
ix
ix
X
X
Xi
Xi
Xi
xii
xiii
Japan TAC Web xii
cHapTER 1 1-1
Cisco 7201 1-2
Cisco 7201 1-3
1-3
LED 1-4
SFP 1-5
uSB 1-6
1-7
1-7
LED 1-8
1-9
1-9
1-10
1-11
Cisco 7201 1-12
CHAPTER 2 Cisco 7201 2-1
Cisco 7201 2-2
2-3
2-3

Cisco 7201
| oL-11364-02-4 .“



W Contents

2-4
2-4
2-4
2-5
2-5
Cisco 7201 2-6
2-7
2-7
2-8
2-8
2-9
2 2-10
4 2-10
2-12
USB
SFP 214
2-14
I/0O 2-15
2-15
217
2-18
SFP 2-18
SFP 2-19
2-21
2-22
RJ-45 2-22
2-24
2-25
AC 2-25
DC 2-27
DC 2-28
DC 2-30
cHAPTER 3 31
3-2
3-2
MAC 3-4
3-4

Cisco 7201
“. OL-11364-02-J |



Contents W

3-5

3-10
Cisco 7201 3-11
Autolnstall 3-11
3-12
3-12

3-19
3-23
3-24
NVRAM 3-24
3-25
Cisco 7201  ROMmon 3-26
show rom-monitor showmon 3-26
upgrade rom-monitor 3-27
ROMmon 3-28
3-29
ROMmon 3-29
FPGA 3-30
3-31
3-31
3-32
3-35
3-36

cHAPTER 4 Cisco 7201 FRU 4-1
SFP 4-2
SFP 4-2
SFP 4-3
4-4
USB USB Token Pro Key

AC 4-8
AC 4-8

Cisco 7201
| oL-11364-02-4 .n




W Contents

CHAPTER D

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

AC
DC
DC
DC
DC
DC
DIMM

DIMM

ROMmon

A-1
Cisco 7201

SFP

B-2

4-9
4-11
4-11
4-13
4-14
4-15
4-17
4-17
4-18
4-20
5-1
5-2
5-3
5-4
5-4
5-5
5-7
5-8
5-8
5-9
5-10
(boot)# 5-12
rommon > 5-13
ROMmon 5-15
5-17
A-2
A-3
A-3
A-4
A-5
RJ-45 A-7
A-10
A-11
B-1

] Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



aprenpix C

INDEX

cd
show
pwd
dir
format
mkdir
rmdir
delete

N o O

11
13
15
Cisco I0S
ROM
Cisco I0S
ROM

3 c-2

c-4
c-4
c-4
14
12
Cc-5
Cc-5

Cisco 7201

B-3

C-1
C-2

c-4
c-5

Contents W

| oL-11364-02-J



W Contents

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



. p.ix

. p.ix

. p.X

. p.X

. p.Xi
. p.Xii

. pxiii

OL-11364-02 2007

OL-11364-01 2007 4

Cisco 7201 Field Replaceable Unit FRU;
Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
OL-11364-02-J .“



Cisco 7201
Cisco I10S
p.Xii
Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201 FRU SDRAM
usB SFP

] Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J



Cisco 7201
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information

for the Cisco 7200 Series Routers

S

S

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .“


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_regulatory_approvals_and_compliance09186a00800a94d7.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_regulatory_approvals_and_compliance09186a00800a94d7.html

Cisco 7201 Cisco 10S
e Cisco 7201 Cisco 7201 Router Documentation
Roadmap
Cisco 7201 Cisco
7201 Port Adapter Documentation Roadmap Cisco 7201 Troubleshooting Roadmap
Cisco 7201 Router Documentation Roadmap Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201 Router Quick Start Guide —

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco 7200 Series Routers — Cisco 7201
WAN

Cisco 7201 Port Adapter Documentation Roadmap —
Customer Order Number

Cisco 7201 Troubleshooting Documentation Roadmap — Cisco 7201 Troubleshooting Module

Cisco 7201
¢ Cisco I0S Cisco I0S
o Cisco 10S
Cisco.com Software Advisor
Cisco I0S
Software Advisor Cisco.com Support
Tools & Resources Software Advisor
Y
Cisco.com

e Cisco Documentation DVD
[p.xiii]

Cisco 7201
“. OL-11364-02-J |


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_documentation_roadmap09186a00807f635a.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_documentation_roadmap09186a00807f635a.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_documentation_roadmap09186a00807f635a.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/prod_quick_installation_guide09186a0080805696.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_regulatory_approvals_and_compliance09186a00800a94d7.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/customer/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_documentation_roadmap09186a00807f704f.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_documentation_roadmap09186a00807f708b.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/tsd_most_requested_tools.html

What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation
URL
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

Japan TAC Web

Japan TAC Web TAC Web http://www.cisco.com/tac
Japan TAC Web URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac

Japan TAC Web

Japan TAC Web Cisco.com ID
ID URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/register/

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
http://www.cisco.com/tac
http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac
http://www.cisco.com/jp/register/

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



CHAPTER 1

Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
3 p.3-2
A

e Cisco 7201 p.1-2

e Cisco 7201 p.1-3

. p.1-11

e Cisco 7201 p.1-12

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for
Cisco 7200 Series Routers

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .-I-


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_regulatory_approvals_and_compliance09186a00800a94d7.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_regulatory_approvals_and_compliance09186a00800a94d7.html

Wl Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
. — RU 1
1.73 < 17.3 > 16.2 4.39 cm > 43.94 cm > 41.20 cm > <
16.5 7.48 kg
. < 4 — < 6
LC Small Form-Factor Pluggable SFP
1000 Mbps < 4 0
1 2 10/100/1000 Mbps 3 1000 Mbps
RJ-45 10/100/1000 Mbps < 2
RJ-45 SFP
e 10/100 Mbps < 1 —
e 25MHz 50 MHz
e 256 MB
J usB <1 64 128 256 MB
32 Kb Aladdin USB eToken Pro Key for VPN
e SFP SX LH zX 3 4
1000BASE-T SFP
GE 0/2 GE 0/3
. AC DC
e 167GHz Freescale 7448
e 2 1 2
2
. =< 1 PCI DDR-SDRAM
DIMM
¢ ROMmon 3 MB Boot ROM
. Cisco 10S
e 1GB 2GB 2 SDRAM
J 2 MB NVRAM

e Data Terminal Equipment DTE;

e Data Communications Equipment DCE;

J Online Insertion and Removal; OIR —
. Cisco 10S Release 12.4(4)XD7 Cisco 10S Release 12.2(31)SB5
. — 19 23

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201
LED
o p.1-3
° p.1-7
o p.1-9
Cisco 7201

1-1 Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201

170858

1 9
2 10
0/0 — RJ-45 1 0/0 —
4 0/0 — SFP 12 \USB
5 0/1—RJ-45 13
6 0/1 — SFP 14
7 0/2 — SFP 15
8 0/3 — SFP
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Wl Cisco 7201

LED
Cisco 7201 LED

1-2 Cisco 7201 — LED

LI .
A S COMPACTFLASH su::s(j
St §i“ﬂ

®

170859

LED LED
1 LINK/ACTV | |SFP RJ-45
0/0 0/1 0/2 0/3
2 EN Enable 0/0 0/1 |RJ45 RJ-45
SFP
3 uUsB uUsB
4 FE 0/0
5 ALARM Cisco 10S
Cisco 10S
6 PWR OK
7 STATUS Cisco 10S
ROMmon
Cisco 10S
8 CFACTV

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201 | |

SFP
Cisco 7201 SFP SFP
SFP p.4-2
SFP
SFP

SFP LC 1000 Mbps 1000BASE-X

IEEE 802.3z Cisco 7201

SFP SFP-GE-T SFP-GE-S SFP-GE-L SFP-GE-Z

SFP
SFP p.A-5 Gigabit Interface Converter (GBIC) Module and Small

Form-Factor Pluggable (SFP) GBIC Module Installation Information and Specifications

Inspection and Cleaning Procedures
for Fiber-Optic Connections Compressed Air Cleaning Issues for Fiber-Optic Connections

13 SFP

1 3
2 /
S
SFP SFP
e SPF 3
1-3 SFP SX  LX/LH
SFP
. SFP

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7200vx/72vxfru/5067g.htm
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7200vx/72vxfru/5067g.htm
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/127/cleanfiber2.html
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/127/cleanfiber2.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk611/technologies_white_paper09186a00801b08da.shtml

Wl Cisco 7201

1
1LED
. SFP
SFP
e SFP
UsSB
Cisco 7201 uUsSB
uUsSB USB Cisco 10S
Aladdin USB eToken Pro
uUsB
e Cisco USB
Aladdin USB eToken
Pro Cisco USB
usB A-5
e Aladdin Knowledge Systems  USB eToken Pro VPN
Aladdin USB eToken Pro
Personal Identification Number PIN IP Security
IPSec VPN Aladdin USB eToken Pro
USB eToken USB USB
eToken PIN
Aladdin USB eToken Pro
S
Aladdin Knowledge Systems  eToken Pro Aladdin Web
www.aladdin.com/etoken/cisco
Y
Cisco USB
uUsB Cisco 10S ROM Monitor
ROMmon Cisco
10S uUsB

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |


www.aladdin.com/etoken/cisco

Cisco 7201 | ]

Cisco 7201

1 Cisco 10S CLI

diskO:
2 AT
Attachment ATA
ANSI ATA Interface Document X3T13.1153 D Rev. 9
256 MB
squeeze
Cisco 10S
FTP Trivial FTP  TFTP
A-4 B
Cisco 7201

1-4 Cisco 7201 —

1 3 1
2 2
4
1-4 4 ESD
2
2 2 AC 2 DC

Cisco 7201
| oL-11364-02-4 .m



Wl Cisco 7201

LED

LED

LED

1-5

rrrrrr

.98S1

LED

LED

PWR Slot 1

PWR Slot 2

1

Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |




Cisco 7201

1-6 Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201 | ]

1 —U20 5 uU13
2 |Freescale 7448 6 —U12
3 ROM U224 DIMM U16
4 u19
NVRAM U77 ue7 U70

e DDR-SDRAM DIMM X1
e Freescale 7448 <1
e Marvel Discovery Il — Double Data Rate Synchronous Dynamic Random-Access Memory

DDR-SDRAM PCI /PCI-X 3

2 1 2
2
. <4 6 SFP x4 RJ-45
<2 4

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]



Wl Cisco 7201

J <1 Cisco 10S

e DTE

e DCE

e Cisco I0S ROM

. NVRAMNVRAM

Cisco 7201

o Telnet SNMP

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201 Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
1-1 Cisco 7201
AC DC
Cisco 7201
° x< 2 x< 1
6-32x0.25 < 4
19 10-32
12-24 x 4
M4 x 20mm x< 1
. AC <1 AC
Cisco
Documentation DVD
Cisco USB <1
SFP
uUsB

A Y
Cisco Documentation DVD
Cisco 7201 Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for
the Cisco 7200 Series Routers URL
Cisco 7201 Documentation Roadmap p.Xii

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



Wl Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
1-2
Field-Replaceable Unit FRU; 4 Cisco
7201 FRU
1-2 Cisco 7201
IP
AC AC AC
DC DC
ASCII
9600 8 1 9600 8N1
STATUS LED
1/10 LED 1-2

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



CHAPTER 2

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201 p.2-2
o p.2-5
o p.2-12

. USB SFP
p.2-14

. p.2-14
e /0 p.2-15
. p.2-24
J p.2-25
Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201 19
23

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



2 Cisco 7201 |
Ml Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
o p.2-3
o p.2-3
o p.2-4
o p.2-4
o p.2-4
2-1 Cisco 7201
e
—n - - —n - a (AR M)
® ®
v o/ =7
1 |19.17 47.93cm 3 |16.2 41.20cm
2 |17.3 43.94 cm
2-1
21 Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
—1.73 4.39 cm
—17.3 43.94 cm
—16.2 41.20 cm
— 165 7.48 kg

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



| 2 Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
DC
e No.2
e 3/16
0.63 16.002 mm No. 10 2
6 AWG
x< 2 —M5 0.031 0.08 mm
0.315 8 mm
x<1—6AWG 0.162 4,115 mm 0.108 2.743 mm
0.27 6.858 mm
o RCKMNT-7201
> 2
x< 1
6-32 x 0.25 x 4
19 21 23
10-32 12-24 < 4
M4 x 20 mm
x< 1
e DC
15 pound force-inch  Ibf in. 240 ounce force-inch  ozf in.
Panduit
18
18 < 4
18
. Multistation Access Unit MSAU

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



2 Cisco 7201 |

Wl Cisco 7201

b

o Cisco USB

ESD

Aladdin USB eToken Pro

EMI

Cisco 7200 Series Routers

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for

Cisco 7201

0 40°C

2-2

Cisco 7201

32 104°F

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



| 2 Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
2-2
[p.3-5]
Cisco 7201 1/0
o p.2-5
e Cisco 7201 p.2-6
p.2-7
. p.2-9
Cisco 7201 p.2-2
p.2-4
Cisco 7201
o 3 7.62cm
. SFP uUSB
19 48.26 cm
. M4 x 20mm
1

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



2 Cisco 7201

[ |
120VAC 20A 240 VAC 10A
Cisco 7201
1
2
3
4
5 3 7.62 cm
19 48.26 cm
Cisco 7201
p.2-12
Cisco 7201
2
2 19 48.26 cm
1 2-7
1 4
SFP uUsB
o Cisco 7201
p.2-8

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201

2

Cisco 7201

p.2-3

2-3

1980L 1

<4

6-32 x 0.25

\ 2

2-3

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201

p.2-8

p.2-9

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Cisco 7201

2-4

2980LL

\M4xzomm

\ 2

Cisco 7201

M4 x 20 mm

Cisco 7201

p.2-9

2-5

€980L1

I
1
1
1
1

O -

6-32x 0.25

\ 2

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |




| 2 Cisco 7201

[ |

2

3 2

4 1 3

o Cisco 7201
p.2-8
Cisco 7201
p.2-9
4 2
4 2
2-6 2-7 2
4
1 2 254 5.08cm
1
usB SFP

2

3

4

2 2 p.2-10
4 4 p.2-10

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



2 Cisco 7201

[ |
2
o 19 48.26 cm 2
1.73 4.39 cm
2-6 2 Cisco 7201
1 ]2 3 [10-32 1224 =<4
2
1
2
3
4
5
6 10-32 12-24 2
p.2-12
4
o 19 48.26 cm 2
1.73 4.39 cm

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201

2

Cisco 7201

/rmwwon 3

/

<4

12-24

10-32

3

2

12-24

10-32

p.2-12

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Cisco 7201

<

Cisco 7201

2-8

x1—2 M5

> 1—6AWG

2.743 mm

0.108

4115 mm

0.162

6.858 mm

0.27

No.2

2-8

19.05 mm

0.75

6 AWG

2 6AWG

Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |




Cisco 7201

2

2-9

7 No.2

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



2 Cisco 7201 |

usB SFP
p.4-6
Cisco 7201 Port Adapter Documentation
Roadmap
usB usB
USB Token Pro Key p.4-5
SFP SFP
p.4-2
Cisco 7201
PA-POS-OC3
URL PA-POS-OC3 Packet OC-3 Port Adapter

Installation and Configuration guide
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7206/port_adp/sonet_pa/paposoc3/index.htm
Cisco Documentation DVD

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7206/port_adp/sonet_pa/paposoc3/index.htm

| 2 Cisco 7201
1s) ||
110 /
[Ethernet] [10BaseT] [Token Ring] [Console] [AUX]  Safety Extra-Low Voltage
SELV SELV SELV
BRI Telephone Network Voltage TNV;
SELV TNV
S
ACS-2500ASYN
Cisco 7201 Data Communications Equipment DCE;
DCE CSU/DSU [
/ ]
Data Terminal Equipment DTE;
Y
Cisco 7201 RJ-45
RJ-45 A
2-2 RJ-45/DB-25
DTEM/F ! DCE M/F MMOD 2
1 4 5 5
2 20 6 8
3 2 3 3
4 7 7 7
5 7 7 7
6 3 2 2
7 6 20 20
8 5 4 4
1. Female Data Terminal Equipment FDTE; [Terminal]
2. MMOD [Modem]

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]



2 Cisco 7201 |

W o

RJ-45 Cisco 7201 RJ-45/DB-25
2-2
2
1
8 1
8 2 73 6 4 5 2-11
2-11
O—»‘ ®
1 1 8
2 1 8
Cisco 7201 1
RJ-45/DB-25 DB-25/DB-9
Cisco 7201
2-3
2-3
RJ-45 DB-25
FDTE!
FDCE
MMOD?
1. FDTE RJ-45/DB-25 [Terminal]
2. MMOD RJ-45/DB-25 [Modem]
2-12 RJ-45

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



2 Cisco 7201

/0
2-12 RJ-45
1 DTE
2 DCE
3 |RJ45
1 9600 8
1 9600 8N1
2
2-13
1 2 | RJ-45
speed-auto duplex-auto
auto-MDI/MDI-X Auto-MDI/MDI-X
CLI
10 100 Mbps MDI
MDI
e MDI
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



2 Cisco 7201 |
b 10
e MDI-X
Cisco 7201 4 6
4 SFP 2 RJ-45
RJ-45
SFP
SFP
SFP LC 1000 Mbps 1000BASE-X
IEEE 802.3z 2-16
2-14 1
2-14 1
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASERPRODUKT DER KLASSE 1
PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1
ISR L—H HE S
PRODUCTO LASER CLASE 1 ‘.':_
2-16 MMF SMF
LC X
1 RX 1 2
TX RX Cisco 7201 SFP
A SFP SFP
Cisco 7201 SFP
e 1000BASE-SX SFP — SFP-GE-S= 1000BASE-SX SFP 1804
550 m MMF
e 1000BASE-LX/LH SFP — SFP-GE-L= 1000BASE-LX/LH SFP
32,808 10,000 m SMF
e 1000BASE-ZX SFP — SFP-GE-Z= 1000BASE-ZX SFP 43
70 km SMF SMF SMF
100 km SFP 23 dB

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201

2

/0

SMF

25 km

10dB

5dB

SFP-GE-Z

SFP

— SFP-GE-T 1000BASET

1000 BASET SFP

SFP-GE-T

100 m

328

SFP

SFP

Cisco 7201

SFP

SFP

2-15

RJ-45

SFP
SFP

SFP
SFP

0/3

0/0

SFP

SFP

0/3

0/2

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



2 Cisco 7201

| T)

2-16 SFP

170869

1 1000BASE-X 4 [TX SFP 0/1
2 X RX |5 |RX SFP 01
SFP
p.5-17
1
1LED
1 0/0 0/1 SFP RJ-45
1
2 SFP
3 SFP
216 SFP 01
SFP
. X 1 RX 1 2

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 2 Cisco 7201

/0
. TX RX 1
SFP-GE-L  50/125 62.5/125
984.25 300 m
SFP-GE-L= SFP SFP

Differential Mode Delay DMD;

DMD

2-17 2-17

2-17 SFP

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



2 Cisco 7201 |

| T)

2
1000BASE-LX 1000BASE-LH
IEEE IEEE
SFP-GE-L=
IEEE 8023z  1000BASE-LX
p.5-17
1
p.5-17
2 SFP 2-17
3 1000BASEX
TX RX RX T
TX RX RX TX
3
p.3-17
RJ-45
RJ-45 1000BASETX 1000BASET IEEE 802.u
802.3ab
~ RJ45 GE/00 GE/01 MDI

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 2 Cisco 7201

o | |
RJ-45 5 Unshielded
Twisted-Pair UTP; 5 UTP
RJ-45 A
GR-1089-Core  R4-11 10/100/1000
RJ-45
2-18 RJ-45 SFP RJ-45
1 | RJ-45 \2 \ SFP RJ-45
1 SFP 0/0 0/1
RJ-45 0/0 0/1 RJ-45
2 SFP 0/2 0/3
RJ-45
SELV TNV LAN
SELV WAN TNV LAN
WAN RJ-45
110

Cisco 7201
| oL-11364-02-4 .m



Cisco 7201

2-19

04804}

1 \l/o

1/0

p.2-25

Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |




Cisco 7201

2

Cisco 7201

DC

AC

p.2-25
p.2-27

AC

DC

9

DC

AC

9

4

240 VAC 10A

120VAC 20A

AC

AC

Cisco 7201

2-20

2-20

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



2 Cisco 7201

A
AC DC
AC
221 AC
1 \AC \2 \ AC
1 I
2
3 AC
4
5 AC AC 2 AC
6 o
LED
A Y
30

Sinewave Output UPS  Uninterruptible Power Supply UPS;
Ferro-resonant UPS

AC 3

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201

2

DC

DC

DC

2-22

Cisco 7201

2-22

<

DC

AC

DC

DC

DC

DC

DC

OFF

OFF

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



2 Cisco 7201 |

|
6-AWG UL
2 M5
. 15 pound force-inch  Ibf in. 240 ounce force-inch  ozf in.
. Panduit
e 18
e 18 =< 4
e 18
DC
DC DC
DC DC
2-23 DC

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 2 Cisco 7201

[ |
2-24 DC
1 /05 12.7mm +0.02 0.5 mm \ \
3 18 16
0.5 12.7mm +0.02
0.5 mm 2-24
4 18
5
2.25
6
a.
b.
C.
d.
e.
7
8

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



Cisco 7201

[ |
9 2 DC
DC
~ DC DC DC
DC
120 VAC 20 A 240 VAC 10A
DC
DC
1
2
3 LED
226

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



| 2 Cisco 7201

>

2-27

A B
227

2-28 DC
1 1025 6.3mm =+ 0.02 0.5 mm \ \
18 DC 4
0.25 6.3mm +0.02 0.5 mm 0.29 7.4 mm
DC DC

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]



Cisco 7201

2-29

G/60LL

2-29

DC

.60}

2-30

5.310 Ibfin.

0.6 Nm 4.425

0.5

Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |




| 2 Cisco 7201

[ |
05 0.6 Nm
4425 5310 Ibfin,
8
05 06Nm 4425 5310 Ibfin. 2-30
2-31
}A
}B
1 - 3 _
2
9 3 DC 6 7 2-31
o DC 2 1
1 DC
A 1 DC B
2

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



2 Cisco 7201 |

2-32

il 2 |
PN
10
11 DC 2-32
12 2 DC 1 10
13
14 0
LED
Y

30

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 2 Cisco 7201

DC

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



2 Cisco 7201 |

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



CHAPTER

Cisco 7201

o p.3-2

o p.3-9

o p.3-10

e Cisco 7201 p.3-11

o p.3-24
e NVRAM p.3-24
. p.3-25

e Cisco7201 ROMmon p.3-26

. p.3-29

e FPGA p.3-30

o p.3-31

o p.3-35

. p.3-36

Cisco
Cisco 10S

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



Cisco 7201

and Removal; OIR

Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
10/100/1000

MAC

Cisco 7201
MAC

slot-number/port-number

show interfaces

Online Insertion
Cisco 7201

MAC
MAC p.3-4

show interfaces
show interfaces
show interfaces port-adapter-type
sh int
show interfaces

Cisco 7201

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Router# show interfaces
GigabitEthernet0/0 is up, line protocol is up
Hardware is MV64460 Internal MAC, address is 0019.56c5.2adb (bia
0019.56c5.2adb)
Internet address is 209.165.200.225
MTU 1500 bytes, BW 1000000 Kbit, DLY 10 usec,
reliability 255/255, txload 1/255, rxload 45/255
Encapsulation ARPA, loopback not set
Keepalive set (10 sec)
Full-duplex, 1000Mb/s, media type is RJ45
output flow-control is XON, input flow-control is XON
ARP type: ARPA, ARP Timeout 04:00:00
Last input 00:07:03, output 00:00:07, output hang never
Last clearing of "show interface" counters 00:00:04
Input queue: 0/75/0/0 (size/max/drops/flushes); Total output drops: 0
Queueing strategy: fifo
Output queue: 0/40 (size/max)
5 minute input rate 180240000 bits/sec, 430965 packets/sec
5 minute output rate 0 bits/sec, 0 packets/sec
2222975 packets input, 133378500 bytes, 0 no buffer
Received 0 broadcasts, 0 runts, 0 giants, 0 throttles
input errors, 0 CRC, 0 frame, 0 overrun, 0 ignored
watchdog, 0 multicast, 0 pause input
input packets with dribble condition detected
packets output, 0 bytes, 0 underruns
output errors, 0 collisions, 0 interface resets
babbles, 0 late collision, 0 deferred
lost carrier, 0 no carrier, 0 pause output
output buffer failures, 0 output buffers swapped out

O O O O O O O o

ATM

Router# show interfaces g0/0
GigabitEthernet0/0 is up, line protocol is up
Hardware is MV64460 Internal MAC, address is 0019.56c5.2adb (bia0019.56c5.2adb)
Internet address is 11.1.1.1/16
MTU 1500 bytes, BW 1000000 Kbit, DLY 10 usec,
reliability 255/255, txload 1/255, rxload 45/255
Encapsulation ARPA, loopback not set
Keepalive set (10 sec)
Full-duplex, 1000Mb/s, media type is RJ45
output flow-control is XON, input flow-control is XON
ARP type: ARPA, ARP Timeout 04:00:00
Last input 00:07:03, output 00:00:07, output hang never
Last clearing of "show interface" counters 00:00:04
Input queue: 0/75/0/0 (size/max/drops/flushes); Total output drops: 0

(display text omitted)
Cisco 7201 URL

Cisco 10S Configuration Fundamentals Configuration Guide Cisco 10S Configuration
Fundamentals Command Reference

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/index.htm

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/index.htm

MAC
LAN MAC
MAC
[p.3-4]
EPROM ROM MAC
1
Cisco 7201
MAC 0
MAC
MAC MAC
MAC
Y
MAC 1
Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/index.htm

Cisco 7201

Normal

Warning

Critical

2 U220

2

Cisco 7201

DC

1 u12

DC
NVRAM RAM

[ oL-11364-02-J



e Shutdown —
DC
DC
NVRAM
e Power supply shutdown —
DC
3-1 Cisco 7201 3-2
DC
3-1
1 -Inlet U12 111°F 44°C 138°F 59°C 176°F 80°C
2 Outlet U20 120°F 49°C 147°F 64°C 183°F 84°C
CPU 194°F 90°C 221°F 105°C 230°F 110°C
3-2 DC
3-2 DC
+12.15V +11.39 V +11.67 V +12.62 V +12.91V
Cisco 7201
show environment show environment all
show environment last show environment table
60

show environment

Router# show environment

All measured values are normal

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Router# show environment

Warning:+3.45 V measured at +3.27 V

show environment last

show environment last

Router# show environment last

NPE Inlet

NPE Outlet

CPU Die
+3.30 V
+1.50
+2.50
+5.15
+1.20
VDD_CPU
-11.95
VTT

<< <<

previously
previously
previously
previously
previously
previously
previously
previously
previously
previously
previously

show environment table

3-2

Cisco 7201

DC

measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured

NVRAM

at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at

28C/82F
30C/86F
42C/107F

+3

+1.
.46
+4.
+1.
+1.

+2

.24

48

96
17
25

-12.04

+1.
last shutdown reason - power supply shutdown 7201_creg6b#

23

show environment table

Router# show environment table

Sample Point

NPE Inlet

NPE Outlet

CPU Die

System shutdown for NPE Inlet is 80C/176F System shutdown

LowShut

LowCrit

LowWarn

HighWarn
44C/111F
49C/120F
90C/194F

HighCrit HighShut
59C/138F

64C/147F

105C/221F

for NPE Outlet is 84C/183F

System shutdown for CPU Die is 110C/230F

+3.30 V +2.30 +3.12 +3.47 +4.29
+1.50 V +1.05 +1.40 +1.56 +1.95
+2.50 V +1.71 +2.34 +2.61 +3.28
+5.15 V +3.63 +4.84 +5.46 +6.75
+1.20 V +0.82 +1.13 +1.28 +1.56
VDD_CPU +0.89 +1.21 +1.36 +1.71
-11.95 -7.22 -9.63 -14.45 -16.30
VTT +0.85 +1.17 +1.32 +1.64
show environment all

show environment all
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



AC

Router# show environment all

Power Suppl

ies:

show environment all

Power Supply 1 is C7201 AC Power Supply. Unit is on.
Power Supply 2 is empty.

Temperature
NPE
NPE
CPU

Voltage rea
+3
+1.
+2.
+5.
+1
VDD
-11
VTT

Fans:
Fan
Fan
Fan
Fan
Fan
Fan
Fan
Fan

Envm stats saved 0 time(s)

.20
_CPU

readings:

Inlet
Outlet
Die

dings:

.30 v

50
50
15

<< <<

.95

B W W NN R R

measur
measur
measur

measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured
measured

is believed to be
RPM is 10070
is believed to be
RPM is 10600
is believed to be
RPM is 10600
is believed to be
RPM is 10600

ed
ed
ed

at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at

working

working

working

working

at
at
at

+3

+1.
.48
+5.
+1.
+1.

+2

31C/87F
34C/93F
48C/118F

.28

50

07
20
27

<< << <<

-12.04 Vv
+1.25 Vv

since reload

router: 00:03:46:%ENVM-3-BLOWER:Fan 2 may have failed

Queued mess

ages:

$ENVM-1-SHUTDOWN: Environmental Monitor initiated shutdown

Configuration Guide

Cisco 10S Configuration Fundamentals

Cisco 10S Configuration Fundamentals Command Reference

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios122/122cgcr/ffun_c/index.htm
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios122/122cgcr/ffun_c/index.htm
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios122/122cgcr/ffun_r/index.htm

e SFP
o USB Aladdin USB eToken Pro

p.3-10

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Cisco 7201
(0]
LED LED
STATUS LED
110 LED
ENABLED LED
Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-ADVENTERPRISEK9-M), Version

12.4(7201XD.2006-12-03), INTERIM SOFTWARE
Copyright (c¢) 1986-2006 by Cisco Systems, Inc.
Compiled Sun 03-Dec-06 00:44 by biff

Image text-base: 0x0000A3F8, data-base: 0x0327A000

Dialog

--- System Configuration Dialog ---
At any point you may enter a questions mark ‘'?’ for help.
Use ctrl-c to abort configuration dialog at any prompt.

Default settings are in square brackets ‘[]’.

continue with configuration dialog? [yes]:

System Configuration

LED

LED

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201 ||
Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
e Autolnstall p.3-11
o p.3-12
o p.3-23
S
show version
show version Cisco 10S
show version
p.3-35
Autolnstall
Autolnstall WAN Cisco 7201
Autolnstall TCP/IP
TCP/IP
2
1. /WAN
2. TCP/IP UDP
TCP/IP
TCP/IP Autolnstall Autolnstall
Cisco 10S Configuration Fundamentals Configuration Guide Cisco 10S Configuration
Fundamentals Command Reference
Autolnstall Cisco 7201
1 0
2 0] AC
WAN
Autolnstall
3 Autolnstall copy running-config startup-config
NVRAM
4 #

Hostname# copy running-config startup-config

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Wl Cisco 7201

3 Autolnstall
NVRAM
Autolnstall WAN CSU/DSU
/ WAN
# setup
WAN CSU/DSU NVRAM
Autolnstall TCP/IP
Autolnstall
Autolnstall
30

Restricted Rights Legend

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government is
subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph

(c) of the Commercial Computer Software - Restricted
Rights clause at FAR sec. 52.227-19 and subparagraph

(c) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer
Software clause at DFARS sec. 252.227-7013.

cisco Systems, Inc.
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, California 95134-1706

Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-ADVENTERPRISEK9-M), Version
12.4(TAZ3XD.2006-12-03), INTERIM SOFTWARE

Copyright (c) 1986-2006 by Cisco Systems, Inc.

Compiled Sun 03-Dec-06 00:44 by

Image text-base: 0x0000A3F8, data-base: 0x0327A000

This product contains cryptographic features and is subject to United
States and local country laws governing import, export, transfer and
use. Delivery of Cisco cryptographic products does not imply

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201

third-party authority to import, export, distribute or use encryption.
Importers, exporters, distributors and users are responsible for

compliance with U.S. and local country laws. By using this product you

agree to comply with applicable laws and regulations. If you are unable

to comply with U.S. and local laws, return this product immediately.

A summary of U.S. laws governing Cisco cryptographic products may be found at:
http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stgrg.html

If you require further assistance please contact us by sending email to
export@cisco.com.

Cisco 7201 (c7201) processor (revision A) with 917504K/65536K bytes of memory.
Processor board ID 4294967295

MPC7448 CPU at 1666Mhz, Implementation 0, Rev 2.1

1 slot midplane, Version 2.255

Last reset from power-on

1 FastEthernet interface

4 Gigabit Ethernet interfaces

4 Channelized T1/PRI ports

2045K bytes of NVRAM.

250200K bytes of ATA PCMCIA card at slot 0 (Sector size 512 bytes).
65536K bytes of Flash internal SIMM (Sector size 512K).

Press RETURN to get started!

System Configuration Dialog

--- System Configuration Dialog ---

2 yes

Would you like to enter the initial configuration dialog? [yes/no] yes
At any point you may enter a question mark '?' for help.
Use ctrl-c to abort configuration dialog at any prompt.

Default settings are in square brackets '[]'.

Basic management setup configures only enough connectivity for management of the
system, extended setup will ask you to confiuure each interface on the system.

Would you like to enter the basic management setup [yes/no]l: no

4 yes
Return

First, would you like to see the current interface summary? [yes]:

Cisco 7201
Interface IP-Address OK? Method Status Protocol
FastEthernet0/0 unassigned NO unset up up
GigabitEthernet0/0 unassigned NO unset up up
GigabitEthernet0/1 unassigned NO unset up up
GigabitEthernet0/2 unassigned NO unset up up
GigabitEthernet0/3 unassigned NO unset up up

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



Wl Cisco 7201

10 IP IPX AppleTalk

Configuring global parameters:

Enter host name [Router]:

The enable secret is a password used to protect access to privileged EXEC and
configuration modes. This password, after entered, becomes encrypted in the
configuration.

Enter enable secret: barney

The enable password is used when you do not specify an

enable secret password, with some older software versions, and
some boot images.

Enter enable password: betty

The virtual terminal password is used to protect access to the router over a network
interface.

Enter virtual terminal password: fred

no
Configure System Management? [yes/no]: no
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP

SNMP yes Return SNMP

no
Configure SNMP Network Management? [yes]: no
Community string [public]:

LAT IP RIP AppletTalk DECnet CLNS

IPX

Configure LAT? [no]:
Configure IP? [yes]:
Configure RIP routing? [no]:
Configure bridging? [no]:
Configure AppleTalk? [no]:
Configure DECnet? [no]:
Configure CLNS? [no]:
Configure IPX? [no]:

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



10

Cisco 7201

Interior Gateway Routing Protocol IGRP

Routing Information Protocol RIP

IP yes

Do you want to configure FastEthernet0/0 interface?[yes]:
Use the 100 Base-TX (RJ-45) connector?[yes]:

Operate in full-duplex mode?[no] :yes

Configure IP on this interface?[yes]:

IP address for this interface:10.2.2.1

Subnet mask for this interface [255.0.0.0] :255.255.255.0
Class A network is 10.0.0.0, 24 subnet bits; mask is /24

Do you want to configure GigabitEthernet0/0 interface?[yes]:
Configure IP on this interface?[yes]:

IP address for this interface:25.2.4.10

Subnet mask for this interface [255.0.0.0] :255.255.0.0
Class A network is 25.0.0.0, 16 subnet bits; mask is /16

Do you want to configure GigabitEthernet0/1 interface?[yes]:
Configure IP on this interface?[yes]:

IP address for this interface:70.1.1.2

Subnet mask for this interface [255.0.0.0] :255.255.255.0
Class A network is 70.0.0.0, 24 subnet bits; mask is /24

Do you want to configure GigabitEthernet0/2 interface?[yes]:no

Do you want to configure GigabitEthernet0/3 interface?[yes]:no

Would you like to go through AutoSecure configuration? [yes]:
AutoSecure dialog can be started later using "auto secure" CLI

Cisco 7201

Return

[ oL-11364-02-J



Wl Cisco 7201

Configuring global parameters:

Enter host name [Router]: router

The enable secret is a one-way cryptographic secret used instead of the enable

password when it exists.

Enter enable secret: barney

The enable password is used when there is no enable secret and when using older

software and some boot images.
Enter enable password: betty

line vty 0 4

password cisco

no snmp-server

!

ip routing

no bridge 1

no appletalk routing

no decnet routing

no clns routing

no ipx routing

!

interface FastEthernet0/0
media-type 100BaseX
full-duplex

ip address 10.2.2.1 255.255.255.0
no mop enabled

!

interface GigabitEthernet0/0
ip address 25.2.4.10 255.255.0.0
no mop enabled

1

interface GigabitEthernet0/1
ip address 70.1.1.2 255.255.255.0
no mop enabled

!

interface GigabitEthernet0/2
shutdown

no ip address

!

interface GigabitEthernet0/3
shutdown

no ip address

1

end

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201 | |

2 NVRAM 2
[p.3-24] NVRAM

[p.3-24]

[0] Go to the IOS command prompt without saving this config.
[1] Return back to the setup without saving this config.

[2] Save this configuration to nvram and exit.

Enter your selection [2]: 2

media-type 100BaseX

Building configuration...
Use the enabled mode 'configure' command to modify this configuration.

Press RETURN to get started!

Cisco 7201 Gigabit Ethernet SFP GigabitEthernet 0/0 GigabitEthernet 0/1
GigabitEthernet 0/2 GigabitEthernet 0/3 RJ-45 GigabitEthernet 0/0
Gigabit Ethernet 0/1 GigabitEthernet 0/0 Gigabit Ethernet 0/1
media-type sfp
rj45
Cisco 10S
media-type

media-type { sfp | rj45 }

interface GigabitEthernet 0/0
media-type rj45

end
Cisco 7201
speed duplex
3-3
SFP 1000 auto full half auto!
RJ-45 10 100 1000 auto full half auto
1. GEO0/3

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



l Cisco 7201
sfp IEEE 802.1z
1000 Mbps negotiation auto
negotiation auto no negotiation auto
IEEE 802.1z
speed duplex
negotiation auto
Cisco 7201 SFP
sfp 1000 Mbps
1000 Mbps 1000 auto GE 0/0 GE0/1
GE 0/2 GE 0/3
Y
SFP RJ-45 SFP GE
0/2 GE 0/3 RJ-45 SFP
SFP
Y
RJ-45 negotiation auto
RJ-45
RJ-45

Cisco 7201 RJ-45

sfp  rj-45 media type

speed duplex

p.A-10

Cisco 10S show interface
GigabitEthernet0/X X 0 1 2 3 show controllers GigabitEthernet 0/X X
0 1 2 3 2
show interface / /
show controllers Cisco 7201

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201
show controllers
show controllers
clear interface GigabitEthernet0/X X 0 1 2 3
clear counters GigabitEthernet0O/X X 0 1 2 3
A
LAN WAN
A
Cisco 7201 1
ATM
1 Asynchronous Transfer Mode ATM,;
IP ATM LAN ATM

1 setup

Configuring interface parameters:

Configuring interface ATM1/0:

Is this interface in use? [yes]:

Configure IP on this interface? [yes]:

IP address for this interface: 1.1.1.10

Number of bits in subnet field [0]:

Class C network is 1.1.1.0, O subnet bits; mask is /24

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Wl Cisco 7201

2 IPX
IPX

Configure IPX on this interface? [no]l: yes
IPX network number [2]:

3 AppleTalk yes yes
AppleTalk

Configure AppleTalk on this interface? [no]l: yes
Extended AppleTalk network? [no]: yes
AppleTalk starting cable range [0]:

4 NVRAM [p.3-24]
NVRAM [p.3-24]

v

ATM

LAN

1 setup

Configuring interface parameters:

Configuring interface FastEthernetl/0:

Is this interface in use? [yes]:

Use the 100 Base-TX (RJ-45) connector? [yes]:

Operate in full-duplex mode? [no]:

Configure IP on this interface? [yes]:

IP address for this interface: 1.1.1.20

Number of bits in subnet field [0]:

Class C network is 1.1.1.0, O subnet bits; mask is /24

2 IPX
IPX

Configure IPX on this interface? [no]: yes
IPX network number [2]:

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



v

Cisco 7201

AppleTalk yes yes
AppleTalk

Configure AppleTalk on this interface? [no]: yes
Extended AppleTalk network? [no]: yes
AppleTalk starting cable range [0]:

NVRAM [p.3-24]
NVRAM [p.3-24]

Csu/DsuU WAN
1 IP WAN

setup

Configuring interface parameters:

Configuring interface serial 1/0:

Is this interface in use? [yes]:

Configure IP on this interface? [yes]:

IP address for this interface: 1.1.1.30

Number of bits in subnet field [0]:

Class A network is 1.1.1.0, O subnet bits; mask is /24

IPX
IPX

Configure IPX on this interface? [no]: yes
IPX network number [2]:

AppleTalk yes yes
AppleTalk

Configure AppleTalk on this interface? [no]l: yes
Extended AppleTalk network? [no]: yes
AppleTalk starting cable range [0]:

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]



Wl Cisco 7201

4 NVRAM [p.3-24]
NVRAM [p.3-24]

ATM

Configuring interface ATM1/0:

Is this interface in use? [yes]:

Configure IP on this interface? [yes]:
IP address for this interface: 1.1.1.10
Number of bits in subnet field [0]: O
Class C network is 1.1.1.0, 0 subnet bits; mask is /24

Configure IPX on this interface? [yes]:
IPX network number [2]:

Configure AppleTalk on this interface? [no]: yes
Extended AppleTalk network? [no]: yes
AppleTalk starting cable range [0]:

The following configuration command script was created:

hostname Router

enable secret 5 $1Su8z3$PMYY8em. /8sszhzk78p/Y0
enable password betty

line vty 0 4

password fred

snmp-server community public

1

ip routing

no vines routing

ipx routing

appletalk routing

no apollo routing

no decnet routing

no xns routing

no clns routing

no bridge 1

! Turn off IPX to prevent network conflicts.

interface ATM1/0

ip address 1.1.1.10 255.0.0.1
appletalk cable-range 0-0 0.0
appletalk discovery

!

router igrp 15

network 1.0.0.0

!

end

Use this configuration? [yes/no]: yes
Building configuration...

Use the enabled mode ‘configure’ command to modify this configuration.

Press RETURN to get started!

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201

setup configure

Cisco
Cisco 10S

Autolnstall Cisco 7201

no

Would you like to enter the initial dialog? [yes]: no

EXEC Router> enable

Router> enable

EXEC

Router#

configure terminal

Router# configure terminal
Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with CNTL/Z.
Router (config) #

Router(config)# interface type slot/port

Router (config)# interface serial 0/1
Router (config-int)#

Ctrl-Z Ctrl 4 end
EXEC

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



5 NVRAM
NVRAM

Router#

Router# show running-config

NVRAM

NVRAM

NVRAM

Router#

[p.3-24]
[p.3-24]
show running-config
EXEC show startup-config
EXEC show startup-config

NVRAM
copy running-config startup-config

Router# copy running-config startup-config

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco
Cisco 10S
configure
[ ]
[ ]
L]
e Remote Copy Protocol RCP Trivial File Transfer Protocol TFTP
[ ]
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Wl Cisco7201 ROMmon

Cisco 7201 ROMmMon

ROM monitor ROMmMmon ROMmon
Cisco 7201
2 ROMmon 1 ReadOnly Cisco 7201
EPROM 14 C7201:Rommon
12.3(4r)T2 1 TFTP
ROMmon ROMmon
ReadOnly
ROMmon
ROMmon ROMmon
ReadOnly ROMmon
ROMmon ROMmon
/ ROMmon
ROMmon ReadOnly
~
ROMmMmon
show rom-monitor showmon
ROMmon Cisco 10S show rom-monitor
ROMmon showmon show rom-monitor
showmon
¢ Cisco I0S show rom-monitor

Router> show rom-monitor
ReadOnly ROMMON version:

System Bootstrap, Version 12.2(20031011:151758)
Copyright (c) 1994-2003 by cisco Systems, Inc.
Upgrade ROMMON version:

System Bootstrap,
Copyright (c)

Version 12.2(20031011:151758)
1994-2003 by cisco Systems, Inc.

Currently running ROMMON from Upgrade region
ROMMON from Upgrade region is selected for next boot

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201 ROMmon

e ROMmMonN showmon

rommon 1 > rommon CLI showmon

ReadOnly ROMMON version is:

System Bootstrap, Version 12.4 (4r)XD5, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fcl) Technical Support:
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

Copyright (c¢) 2006 by cisco Systems, Inc.

No upgrade ROMMON version present
ReadOnly ROMMON currently running
ReadOnly ROMMON is selected for next boot rommon 3 >

upgrade rom-monitor
ROMmon upgrade rom-monitor file file_id

upgrade rom-monitor

Router# upgrade rom-monitor file tftp://00.0.00.0/biff/C7200_c7200p-kboot-mz
Loading pgettner/C7200_NPEG2_RMFUR.srec from 00.0.00.0 (via GigabitEthernet0/1):

[OK - 392348 bytes]

This command will reload the router. Continue? [yes/no]:yes
ROMMON image upgrade in progress.

Erasing boot flash
Programming boot flash ppppp

Now Reloading via hard watchdog timeout

Unexpected exception, CP
System Bootstrap, Version 12.2(20031011:151758) [biff]
Copyright (c) 1994-2003 by cisco Systems, Inc.

Running new upgrade for first time

System Bootstrap, Version 12.2(20031011:151758) [biff]
Copyright (c) 1994-2003 by cisco Systems, Inc.

ROM:Rebooted by watchdog hard reset

C7201 platform with 1048576 Kbytes of main memory

Upgrade ROMMON initialized
rommon 1 >

ROMmMmon Cisco 10S

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



Wl Cisco7201 ROMmon

ROMmon
ROMmon Cisco 10S
ROMmon
e Cisco I0OS upgrade rom-monitor preference
ROMmon

upgrade rom-monitor preference [readonly | upgrade]

Router: upgrade rom-monitor preference readonly

You are about to mark ReadOnly region of ROMMON for the highest boot preference.
Proceed? [confirm]

Done! Router must be reloaded for this to take effect.

ROMmon ROMmon CLI rommon-pref [readonly | upgrade]
ROMmMmon

rommon 2 > rommon-pref readonly

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



ROMmMmMonN

ROMmon ReadOnly

Router: upgrade rom-monitor file tftp://00.0.00.0/biff/c7200p-kboot-mz

Loading biff/C7200_NPEG2_RMFUR.srec from 00.0.00.0 (via GigabitEthernet0/1):
| A A O A O A I

[OK - 392348 bytes]

ROMMON upgrade aborted; new ROMMON image version i1s not compatible with ReadOnly

ROMmon

Router: upgrade rom-monitor file tftp://00.0.00.0/biff/c7200p-kboot-mz

Loading biff/C7200_NPEG2_RMFUR.srec from 00.0.00.0 (via GigabitEthernet0/1):
| A A A O Y A I

[OK - 392348 bytes]

ROMMON upgrade aborted; new ROMMON is too big

ROMmon

Router: upgrade rom-monitor file tftp://00.0.00.0/biff/c7200p-kboot-mz

Loading biff/C7200_NPEG2_RMFUR.srec from 00.0.00.0 (via GigabitEthernet0/1):
| A A O A O Y I

[OK - 392348 bytes]

ROMMON upgrade aborted; Current ROMMON does not support upgrade capability

Router# upgrade rom-monitor file tftp://00.0.00.0/biff/c7200p-kboot-mz
from 00.0.00.0 (via GigabitEthernetO/1):!!!ittrrirrrrnnl
| A

[OK - 524288 bytes]

$Error:not srec file
Router#

System Bootstrap, Version 12.2(20031011:151758) [pgettner-npegl-fur 1357,
DEVELOPMENT SOFTWARE
Copyright (c) 1994-2003 by cisco Systems, Inc.

Upgrade ROMMON corrupted.
Falling to ReadOnly ROMMON

ROM:Rebooted by watchdog hard reset
C7201 platform with 1048576 Kbytes of main memory

Readonly ROMMON initialized
rommon 1 >

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]



H FPGA
Cisco 7201 Field-Programmable Gate Array FPGA FPGA
Field-Programmable Device FPD 1
FPD Cisco Cisco 10S
FPD FPD
Cisco.com Cisco Software Center
Cisco 10S
FPGA URL

Field-Programmable Device Upgrades
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios124/124newft/1241imit/124x/124xd4/fpd.htm

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios124/124newft/124limit/124x/124xd4/fpd.htm
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios124/124newft/124limit/124x/124xd4/fpd.htm

Cisco 7201
1 show version
2 Break ROM
o Break

3

b.

c.

NVRAM 6 0x0040

o 30
4
5 EXEC

Cisco 7201

[ OL-11364-02-J .m



http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios124/124newft/124limit/124x/124xd4/fpd.htm

show startup-config

ASCII

9600 8

9600 8N1
Break
ROM ROM

Break
30
60 Break
ROM ROM
ROM

rommonl> confreg
[ignore system config info?] yes

reset

rommon2> reset

--- System Configuration Dialog --

show version

Break Break

rommonl>

Break

rommonl>

confreg

0x142
System Configuration Dialog

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



||
9 System Configuration Dialog no
Press RETURN to get started!
10 Return EXEC
Router>
11 enable EXEC show startup-config

Router# show startup-config

12
EXEC

enable secret 5 $1SORPPSs9syZtd4uKn3SnpuLDrhuei
enable password 23skiddoo

line con 0
password onramp

17

13 configure memory

Router# configure memory

14 EXEC configure terminal

Hostname# configure terminal

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



15 3

Hostname (config) # enable secret newpasswordl
Hostname (config) # enable password newpassword2
Hostname (config)# line con 0

Hostname (config-line) # password newpassword3

no
no enable secret

16

Hostname (config)# interface gigabitethernet 0/0
Hostname (config-int) # no shutdown

17 config-register 3 8
0x2102

Hostname (config)# config-register 0x2102

18 Ctrl-Z Ctrl Z end
EXEC

A

13 16 20

19 copy running-config startup-config NVRAM

20 reload

21

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



show version show hardware show diag Cisco 7201
show version show hardware
Cisco 7201 show version

Router# show version

Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-ADVENTERPRISEK9-M), Version
12.4(biffDEV.061001), INTERIM SOFTWARE Copyright (c) 1986-2006 by Cisco Systems, Inc.
Compiled Sun 01-Oct-06 23:42 by biff

ROM: System Bootstrap, Version 12.4(4r)XD5, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fcl)

BOOTLDR: Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-KBOOT-M), Version

12.4 (TAZ3DEV.060927), INTERIM SOFTWARE

c720lalphal uptime is 5 days, 18 hours, 32 minutes System returned to ROM by power-on
System image file is "disk0:c7200p-adventerprisek9-mz.2006-10-01.biffdev"

This product contains cryptographic features and is subject to United States and local
country laws governing import, export, transfer and use. Delivery of Cisco
cryptographic products does not imply third-party authority to import, export,
distribute or use encryption.

Importers, exporters, distributors and users are responsible for compliance with U.S.
and local country laws. By using this product you agree to comply with applicable laws
and regulations. If you are unable to comply with U.S. and local laws, return this
product immediately.

A summary of U.S. laws governing Cisco cryptographic products may be found at:
http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stgrg.html

If you require further assistance please contact us by sending email to
export@cisco.com.

Cisco 7201 (c7201) processor (revision A) with 917504K/65536K bytes of memory.
Processor board ID 2222222222222

MPC7448 CPU at 1666Mhz, Implementation 0, Rev 2.2

1 slot midplane, Version 2.255

Last reset from power-on

1 FastEthernet interface

4 Gigabit Ethernet interfaces

2045K bytes of NVRAM.

62443K bytes of USB Flash usbflash0 (Read/Write)

250880K bytes of ATA PCMCIA card at slot 0 (Sector size 512 bytes).

65536K bytes of Flash internal SIMM (Sector size 512K).

Configuration register is 0x2

Cisco 7201
show diag show diag slot

Cisco 7201 show diag 0

SFP RJ-45

media-type
p.3-17

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]



Router# show diag

Slot 1:

Dual OC3 POS Port adapter, 2 ports

Port adapter is analyzed

Port adapter insertion time 00:02:19 ago
EEPROM contents at hardware discovery:
Hardware Revision : 1.0

PCB Serial Number : JAE(07520DYL

Part Number : 73-8220-02

Board Revision : A0

RMA Test History : 00

RMA Number : 0-0-0-0

RMA History : 00

Deviation Number : 0

Product (FRU) Number : PA-POS-20C3

Top Assy. Part Number : 800-21857-02
EEPROM format version 4

EEPROM contents (hex):

0x00: 04 FF 40 03 E3 41 01 00 C1 8B 4A 41
0x10: 32 30 44 59 4C 82 49 20 1C 02 42 41
0x20: 00 00 00 00 04 00 88 00 00 00 00 CB
0x30: 50 4F 53 2D 32 4F 43 33 20 20 20 20
0x40: 20 CO 46 03 20 00 55 61 02 FF FF FF
0x50: FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF
0x60: FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF
0x70: FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF

show version show hardware show diag

10S

Cisco 7201

Cisco I0S

45
30
94
20
FF
FF
FF
FF

30
03
50
20
FF
FF
FF
FF

37
00
41
20
FF
FF
FF
FF

35
81
2D
20
FF
FF
FF
FF

Cisco

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



CHAPTER

Cisco 7201 FRU

Field-Replaceable Unit FRU;

e SFP p.4-2
. p.4-4
e USB USB Token Pro Key
p.4-5
o p.4-6
e AC p.4-8
e DC p.4-11
e DIMM p.4-17
AC
DC
TNV
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



4 Cisco 7201 FRU

W sFpP
SFP
SFP A
1
&
1LED
SFP SFP p.1-5
SFP
SFP
1
2
3 SFP
4 SFP

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU

SFP | |

SFP
SFP

4-1 Cisco 7201 0 SFP

1 0/1 — SFP 2 [sFp
1
2 SFP

~ SFP
3 0/0 0/1 0/2 0/3 SFP SFP
4 2 3 4 SFP 2

3

o SFP
5 SFP
Inspection and Cleaning Procedures for Fiber-Optic Connections Compressed Air Cleaning Issues

for Fiber-Optic Connections

SFP

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk876/technologies_white_paper09186a0080254eba.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk611/technologies_white_paper09186a00801b08da.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk611/technologies_white_paper09186a00801b08da.shtml

4 Cisco 7201 FRU |

s

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU

UsB USB Token Pro Key ||
USB USB Token Pro Key
usB A usB
p.1-6
o USB Aladdin USB eToken Pro
key
4-3 usB usB
LiNgy
} [ o5,
o
1
uUSsB USB
USB
1 USB USB eToken Pro Key USB
2 4-3 USB Aladdin USB eToken Pro key  Cisco 7201
usB usB
USB Aladdin USB eToken Pro Key
- UsB Cisco 10S USB
Storage

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/software/ios123/123newft/123t/123t_14/gt_etokn.htm

4 Cisco 7201 FRU |

>

Cisco 7201 Online Insertion and Removal; OIR

s

30

4-4

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU

5 Cisco 7201
0.5

v

Cisco
7201 Port Adapter Documentation Roadmap Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7301/4879.htm
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7301/4879.htm

Cisco 7201 FRU

4

AC

AC

Cisco 7201

45

AC

AC

Cisco 7201

AC

AC

AC

AC

1/98G1

\2 \Ac

1 \AC

Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |




| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU

AC

3
4 AC
4-7 AC

1 3

2
5
6
7
8

AC AC
AC p.4-9
AC
Cisco 7201 AC
AC DC
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



4 Cisco 7201 FRU |

>

1 3
2
1 1 2 AC
2
b.
C.
3
4 AC
5
6
7 o
AC

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201 FRU

4

DC

DC

DC

DC

Cisco 7201

DC

Cisco 7201

49

<

DC

DC

<

<

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



4

Cisco 7201

FRU |

DC

4-10

Cisco 7201

DC-I

DC

DC

No.2

DC

DC

OL-11364-02-J |



| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU
DC
DC
120VAC 20A 240 VAC 10A
AC DC
DC DC
DC DC DC
. 15 pound force-inches  Ibf in. 240 ounce force-inches ozf in.
. Panduit
e 18
e 18 x4
e 18
DC
1 DC
2
3 No.2
4
DC DC p.4-14
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



4

Cisco 7201

FRU |

DC
DC

DC

4-11 DC

DC

DC

DC

p.2-28

® 2 0 T

v

DC

DC

p.2-28

DC
p.4-15

DC

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU
DC | |
DC
~ DC DC DC
DC
120VAC 20 A 240 VAC 10A
DC
1
2 LED
3
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



4 Cisco 7201 FRU |

4-12

1] 2 |

A

4

5 4-12 DC

6 DC 1 4

7

8 o
A Y

30
DC

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU

DIMM

DIMM

SDRAM DIMM SDRAM

S

b

30

3 Cisco 7201 AC
AC DC
DC

DC

5 Cisco 7201

Cisco 7201
| oL-11364-02- .m



Cisco 7201 FRU

H bimm
4-13
! |
6 Cisco 7201
7 15
8
e DIMM p.4-18
. p.4-20
DIMM
DDR-SDRAM DIMM
Cisco 7201
DIMM
4-14 DIMM

170953

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



| 4 Cisco 7201 FRU

DIMM
o DDR-SDRAM DIMM
1
2 DIMM
3 DIMM
4 DIMM DIMM
DIMM
DDR-SDRAM DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
5 DIMM
6 DIMM DIMM
7 DIMM DIMM
8 p.4-20

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



Cisco 7201 FRU

4

H bimm

Cisco 7201

4-15

15

DIMM

Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |




CHAPTER 5

Cisco 7201

. p.5-2

. p.5-3

o p.5-4

. p.5-10
. (boot)# p.5-12

¢ ROMmMon rommon > p.5-13

. p.5-17

Cisco 7201 Regulatory Compliance and Safety
Information for the Cisco 7201 Series Routers

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_regulatory_approvals_and_compliance09186a00800a94d7.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_regulatory_approvals_and_compliance09186a00800a94d7.html

Cisco 7201
Yes No
1 2
2 STATUS LED 4
3 STATUS LED 4
4 6
5 6
6 RJ-45ENLED 8
p.5-17
SFP
7
7 RJ-45ENLED 8
8 ENABLED LED 10
9
9 ENABLED LED 10

10

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



||
e Cisco 7201 Troubleshooting Documentation Roadmap Cisco 7201 Router Troubleshooting
Module Cisco 7201
e Cisco.com http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/tsd_most_requested_tools.html
Tools and Resources Software Advisor Cisco 10S Error Message

Decoder Tool Output Interpreter Tool

e Inspection and Cleaning Procedures for Fiber-Optic Connections

e Compressed Air Cleaning Issues for Fiber-Optic Connections

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/customer/products/hw/routers/ps341/products_documentation_roadmap09186a00807f708b.html
http://www.cisco.com/pcgi-bin/tsa7304/trouble.pl?tree=7201?dir=top
http://www.cisco.com/pcgi-bin/tsa7304/trouble.pl?tree=7201?dir=top
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/tsd_most_requested_tools.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk876/technologies_white_paper09186a0080254eba.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk611/technologies_white_paper09186a00801b08da.shtml

1
ENABLED LED
1
3
p.3-10
LED LED
p.5-7
e STATUS LED ROM STATUS LED
Cisco 10S STATUS LED
* EN LED RJ-45 0/0 0/1
LED
LED
RJ-45 5-2
6
. LINK/ACTV LED SFP
0/0 0/1 072 0/3
LED

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



e PWROK ok LED
. ENABLED LED
ENABLED LED
ENABLED LED
p.5-10
A
ALARM LED STATUSLED PWROK LED
Y
1
5-1
Cisco 10S
Cisco 10S
STATUS LED Cisco I10S
STATUS LED
AC
AC
DC
DC
AC
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



5-1

DC

DC

STATUS
LED

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



5-2

Router: 00:03:46:%ENVM-3-BLOWER:Fan 2 may
have failed

Queued messages:
$ENVM-1-SHUTDOWN: Environmental Monitor
initiated shutdown

Queued messages:
$ENVM-1-SHUTDOWN: Environmental Monitor
initiated shutdown

show environment
table

show environment

show environment
show environment table
3
p.3-6

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J




Cisco 7201 I/OLED LINK/ACTV EN USB FEO0/0 CFACTV
[p.5-4]
5-3
LED
LED
p.5-5
p.5-7
IIOLED 1
3
media-type p.3-17
LED
PCI

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



5-4

ENABLED LED
ENABLED LED

ENABLED LED

LED

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Cisco I0S
Cisco
10S
Cisco I0S
N
Cisco 7201 €7200p-kboot-mz
Cisco.com
Cisco.com Cisco.com  Web
Login Cisco.com Cisco.com
Register Support
Download Software
Cisco.com
1 Cisco.com Trivial File Transfer Protocol TFTP

Router# format bootflash:

Format operation may take a while. Continue? [confirm]

Format operation will destroy all data in "bootflash:". Continue? [confirm]
Formatting sector

Format of bootflash:complete

N

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



3 TFTP

Router# copy tftp bootflash:

Address or name of remote host []? 10.7.0.99

Source filename []? c7201-boot-mz.122-4.BW

Destination filename [c7201-boot-mz.122-4.BW]?

Loading c7201-boot-mz.122-4.BW from 10.7.0.99 (via GigabitEthernet0/3):

[OK - 5137928/10275840 bytes]

5137928 bytes copied in 45.420 secs (114176 bytes/sec)

Cisco 10S Configuration Fundamentals Configuration Guide Cisco.com

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



[ | (boot)#

(boot)#

1 ping TFTP PING Cisco 10S
TFTP

7201 (boot) # ping 2.0.0.2

Type escape sequence to abort.
Sending 5, 100-byte ICMP Echos to 2.0.0.2, timeout is 2 seconds:

Success rate is 100 percent (5/5), round-trip min/avg/max = 1/1/1 ms

2 copy tftp destination-flash-file-system TFTP
Cisco 10S

7201 (boot) # copy tftp diskO:

Address or name of remote host [2.0.0.2]7

Source filename []? path/path/c7200p-js-mz

Destination filename [c7200p-js-mz]?

Accessing tftp://2.0.0.2/path/path/c7200p-imagename. . .

Loading path/path/c7200p-imagename from 2.0.0.2 (via FastEthernet0/0):
trrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrtd

22174032 bytes copied in 44.188 secs (501811 bytes/sec)

3 ROMmon config-register 0x0
0x0

7201 (boot) # configure terminal
7201 (boot) (config)# config-register 0x0

4 reload

7201 (boot) # reload

System configuration has been modified. Save? [yes/nol: no
[confirm]

System Bootstrap, Version 12.4(12.2r)T, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fcl) Technical Support:
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport Copyright (c) 2006 by cisco Systems, Inc.

Socket jumper: not present Failsafe jumper: present = normal FPGA revision 0x00000015
C7200 platform with 1046528 Kbytes of main memory

Readonly ROMMON initialized
rommon 1 >

ROMmon rommon > ROMmon rommon >  p.5-13
ROMmon

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



ROMmon rommon> M
ROMmMmon p.5-15
ROMmMon rommon >

ROMmon rommon >
1 dir file-system:

rommon 1> dir diskO:

2 22132744 Jan 22 2007 18:29:48 +00:00 c7200p-js-mz

6a

234317816 bytes available (22132744 bytes used)
2 Cisco 10S a

Cisco I0S b
a. Cisco 10S boot

file-system:image-name
rommon 2 > boot disk0:c7200p-js-mz

Self decompressing the image :

HAHHH AR AR AR HAHAHAHAH A A RSB ABABAHAHAHAH AR AR RS H S HSHSH S F RS S S S B S H
HHEHFH R R R
HHAHFH R R
HHHHH AR AR AR HAHAH A HAH A A RSB A B A B A HAHAHAH AR AR H A H A HSHSH S H RS S AR S SRS
HHAHFH R R A
HHEHFH AR
HHHHHH AR AR AR HAHAHAHAH R H S H A AR AR A H AR HAHES [OK]

<some output removed for brevity>

Cisco 7201 (c7201) processor (revision B) with 917504K/65536K bytes of memory.
Processor board ID 74832279

MPC7448 CPU at 1666Mhz, Implementation 0, Rev 2.2

1 slot midplane, Version 2.0

Last reset from power-on

1 FastEthernet interface

4 Gigabit Ethernet interfaces
2045K bytes of NVRAM.

250880K bytes of ATA PCMCIA card at slot 0 (Sector size 512 bytes).
65536K bytes of Flash internal SIMM (Sector size 512K).
Uncompressed configuration from 1000 bytes to 1703 bytes

Press RETURN to get started!

7201>

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



H ROMmon rommon >

b. Cisco 10S confreg Ox1
reset

rommon 2 > confreg 0x1

You must reset or power cycle for new config to take effect
rommon 3 > reset

System Bootstrap, Version 12.4(12.2r)T, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fcl)
Technical Support: http://www.cisco.com/techsupport
Copyright (c¢) 2006 by cisco Systems, Inc.

<startup boot messages removed for brevity>
7201_devtest2 (boot) >

ROMmMon rommon> p.5-13
Cisco 10S

3 config-register
ROMmon

config-register 0x2

7201# config t
7201 (config)# config-register 0x2

p.C-1

4 copy running-config startup-config

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



ROMmon rommon> M
ROMmon
Cisco 7201 Cisco I10S
ROMmon ROMmon Cisco I10S
Cisco IOS CLI

7201 (boot) # ping 2.0.0.2

Type escape sequence to abort.
Sending 5, 100-byte ICMP Echos to 2.0.0.2, timeout is 2 seconds:

Success rate is 100 percent (5/5), round-trip min/avg/max = 1/1/1 ms

7201 (boot) # copy tftp diskO:

Address or name of remote host [2.0.0.2]7

Source filename []? path/path/c7200p-js-mz

Destination filename [c7200p-js-mz]?

Accessing tftp://2.0.0.2/path/path/c7200p-imagename. . .

Loading path/path/c7200p-imagename from 2.0.0.2 (via FastEthernet0/0):

[OK - 22174032 bytes]

22174032 bytes copied in 44.188 secs (501811 bytes/sec) Configuring from terminal,
memory, or network [terminal]? t Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with
CNTL/Z.

7201 (boot) (config)# config-register 0x0
7201 (boot) (config)# 4z
7201 (boot) # reload

System configuration has been modified. Save? [yes/nol: no
[confirm]

System Bootstrap, Version 12.4(12.2r)T, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fcl) Technical Support:
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport Copyright (c) 2006 by cisco Systems, Inc.

Socket jumper: not present Failsafe jumper: present = normal FPGA revision 0x00000015
C7200 platform with 1046528 Kbytes of main memory

Readonly ROMMON initialized
rommon 1 > boot disk0:c7200p-js-mz

Self decompressing the image

HHEHFH R R
HHHHH AR AR AR AR HAH A HAH A AR A B AR A B A HAHAH AR AR AR H SRS HSHSH S H RS S A S S SHS SRS
B
HHAHFH R R R
HHHHHH AR AR AR HAHAH A HAH AR A B AR A BHBAHAHAH AR AR H A H S HSHSHSF RS A S S RHHHH
HHAHFH AR R R
HHAHFH R R R [OK]

Restricted Rights Legend

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government is subject to restrictions as set
forth in subparagraph

(c) of the Commercial Computer Software - Restricted Rights clause at FAR sec.
52.227-19 and subparagraph

(c) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at DFARS
sec. 252.227-7013.

cisco Systems, Inc.
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, California 95134-1706

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



H ROMmon rommon >

Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-ADVENTERPRISEK9-M), Version 12.4(4)XD7,
RELEASE SOFTWARE (fc2) Technical Support: http://www.cisco.com/techsupport Copyright
(c) 1986-2007 by Cisco Systems, Inc.

Compiled Fri 23-Mar-07 16:00 by kellythw Image text-base: 0x0000A3B8, data-base:
0x0327C000

This product contains cryptographic features and is subject to United
States and local country laws governing import, export, transfer and
use. Delivery of Cisco cryptographic products does not imply
third-party authority to import, export, distribute or use encryption.
Importers, exporters, distributors and users are responsible for
compliance with U.S. and local country laws. By using this product you
agree to comply with applicable laws and regulations. If you are unable
to comply with U.S. and local laws, return this product immediately.

A summary of U.S. laws governing Cisco cryptographic products may be found at:
http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stgrg.html

If you require further assistance please contact us by sending email to
export@cisco.com.

Cisco 7201 (c7201) processor (revision B) with 917504K/65536K bytes of memory.
Processor board ID 74832279

MPC7448 CPU at 1666Mhz, Implementation 0, Rev 2.2

1 slot midplane, Version 2.0

Last reset from power-on

1 FastEthernet interface

4 Gigabit Ethernet interfaces
2045K bytes of NVRAM.

250880K bytes of ATA PCMCIA card at slot 0 (Sector size 512 bytes).
65536K bytes of Flash internal SIMM (Sector size 512K).
Uncompressed configuration from 1000 bytes to 1703 bytes

Press RETURN to get started!

7201> en

Password: #*#*#*#*%*

7201# show version

Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-ADVENTERPRISEK9-M), Version
12.4(4)XD7, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fc2)

Technical Support: http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

Copyright (c) 1986-2007 by Cisco Systems, Inc.

Compiled Fri 23-Mar-07 16:00 by kellythw

ROM: System Bootstrap, Version 12.4(12.2r)T, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fcl)

7201_devtest3 uptime is 0 minutes

System returned to ROM by reload at 18:34:50 UTC Tue Mar 27 2007
System image file is "disk0:imagename <<<<<<<<

Last reload reason: Reload Command

This product contains cryptographic features and is subject to United
States and local country laws governing import, export, transfer and
use. Delivery of Cisco cryptographic products does not imply
third-party authority to import, export, distribute or use encryption.
Importers, exporters, distributors and users are responsible for
compliance with U.S. and local country laws. By using this product you
agree to comply with applicable laws and regulations. If you are unable
to comply with U.S. and local laws, return this product immediately.

A summary of U.S. laws governing Cisco cryptographic products may be found at:

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |




http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stgrg.html

If you require further assistance please contact us by sending email to
export@cisco.com.

Cisco 7201 (c7201) processor (revision B) with 917504K/65536K bytes of memory.
Processor board ID 74832279

MPC7448 CPU at 1666Mhz, Implementation 0, Rev 2.2

1 slot midplane, Version 2.0

Last reset from power-on

1 FastEthernet interface

4 Gigabit Ethernet interfaces
2045K bytes of NVRAM.

250880K bytes of ATA PCMCIA card at slot 0 (Sector size 512 bytes).

65536K bytes of Flash internal SIMM (Sector size 512K).
Configuration register is 0x0

Inspection and
Cleaning Procedures for Fiber-Optic Connections

Compressed Air Cleaning Issues for Fiber-Optic Connections

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk876/technologies_white_paper09186a0080254eba.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk876/technologies_white_paper09186a0080254eba.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk482/tk611/technologies_white_paper09186a00801b08da.shtml

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



APPENDIX A

Cisco 7201
SFP
1 2 Cisco
7201
e Cisco 7201 p.A-2
o p.A-3
o p.A-3
o p.A-4
e SFP p.A-5
. RJ-45 p.A-7
. p.A-10
. p.A-11

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



W Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201
A-1 Cisco 7201
A-1 Cisco 7201
> X 1.73 > 17.3 > 16.2 4.39 cm > 43.94 cm > 41.20 cm
— 165 7.48 kg

290 BTU! /hr 85 W
512 BTU/hr 150 W
32 104°F 0 40°C — -4 149°F -20 65°C —
10  90%

AC 150 W

AC 85 W

AC 100 240 VAC?

AC 2A3

AC 0.85A 100 VAC
0.35A 240 VAC

AC 50 60 HZ*

AC

D

DC 150 W

DC 85 W

DC -48° 60 VDC

DC 6A

DC 18A -48VvDC 14A -60VDC

DC 16 AWG® 1.0 mm2 18 AWG 0.75 mm?2 — 20
A

1. BTU=

2. VAC=

3. A=

4, Hz=

5. VDC=

6. AWG = American Wire Gauge

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



| |
A-2

AC PWR-7201-AC=!
DC PWR-7201-DC=?
1 AC

AC
Cisco 7201 Cisco 10S Release 12.4(4)XD7 Cisco 10S Release 12.2(31)SB5 Cisco
I0OS Release 124 15 T1

Cisco 10S
Cisco.com  Software Advisor
Cisco I10S
S
Cisco.com

Software Advisor Cisco.com  Support Log In

Tools & Resources
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/tsd_most_requested_tools.html

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/tsd_most_requested_tools.html

[ |
A-3
SDRAM 1GB 1 SDRAM DIMM
2GB 1 SDRAM DIMM
ROM 3 MB 1 ROM PROM
1 64 KB 32 KB 32 KB — Freescale 7448
2 1 MB — Freescale 7448
64 MB 1
NVRAM 2 MB 1

MEM-7201-FLD256=

UsSB

Cisco 1800/2800/3800/7200

128 MB USB Flash Token

MEMUSB-128FT=

Cisco 1800/2800/3800/7200

256 MB USB Flash Token

MEMUSB-256FT=

Aladdin USB eToken Pro Key

DIMM

/

ID

1GBDIMM =< 1

MEM-7201-1GB=

2GBDIMM x< 1

MEM-7201-2GB=

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



SFP
A-7 SFP
ID
SFP-GE-S= 1000BASE-SX
SFP-GE-L= / 1000BASE-LX
SFP-GE-Z-= 1000BASE-ZX
SFP-GE-T= RJ-45 SFP 1000BSET
A-8 SFP
A-8 SFP
SFP 0.33 8.5 mm
2.22 56.5 mm
0.53 13.4 mm
MMF LC
SMF LC
RJ-45 SFP 0.55 14.0 mm
0.54 13.7 mm
2.8 7.1 mm
RJ-45 SFP RJ-45
A-9 SFP
A-9 SFP
SFP nm MHz/km
1000BASE-SX 850 MMF 62.5 160 722 220 m
SFP-GE-S= 62.5 200 902 275 m
50.0 400 1640 500 m
50.0 500 1804 550 m
1000BASE-LX/LH |1300 MMF 62.5 500 1804 550 m
SFP-GE-L= 50.0 400 1804 550 m
50.0 500 1804 550 m
SMF 9/10 — 6.2 10 km
1000BASE-ZX 1550 SMF 9/10 — 43.5 70 km
SFP-GE-Z=
1000BASE-T 328 100 m
SFP-GE-T=

1

MMF  1000BASE-LX/LH SFP

BER
62.5 MMF LX/LH SFP
SFP MMF
984 300 m
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



W sFp
A-10 SFP
A-10  SFP
SFP
SFP-GE-S= -9.5dBm! -4 dBm! -17 dBm 0dBm 7.5 dBm?
SFP-GE-L= -9.5dBm?® -3dBm°® —-20 dBm -3dBm 7.5dBm® 8.0 dBm’
-11.5 dBm*
SFP-GE-Z= 0dBm 5dBm -23dBm 0dBm -24 dBm
1. 50/125uym NA=0.20 62.5/125 um NA =0.275
2. 50/125 pm MMF 62.5/125 pm MMF
3. 9/125 pym SMF
4. 62.5/125 pm MMF 50/125 pm MMF
5. 9/125um SMF  62.5/125 um MMF 50/125 um MMF
6. 50/125 pm MMF 62.5/125 um MMF
7. 10 um SMF

e Gigabit Interface Converter (GBIC) Module and Small Form-Factor Pluggable (SFP) GBIC Module
Installation Information and Specifications

e Cisco SFP Optics for Gigabit Ethernet Applications Data Sheet

e Cisco 1000BASE-T SFP Data Sheet

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7200vx/72vxfru/5067g.htm
http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/core/7200vx/72vxfru/5067g.htm
http://wwwin.cisco.com/issg/tmg/docs/1000BaseTSFP_DS_v4.pdf
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps5455/products_data_sheet0900aecd8033f885.html

RJ-45 ||
Cisco 7201 2 10/100/1000 / /
RJ-45 RJ-45 1
RJ-45 10BASE-T 100BASE-TX 1000BASE-T
IEEE 802.3ab IEEE 802.3u
RJ-45 5 Unshielded
Twisted-Pair UTP; 5 UTP
Safety Extra-Low Voltage SELV; Telephone
Network Voltage TNV; LAN SELV
WAN TNV LAN WAN
RJ-45
A-1  RJ-45 A-11  RJ-45
A-1 RJ-45
12345678
1 |RJ45 \ \
A-11 RJ-45
FE GE
1 TX DATA+! Tx A+
2 TX DATA- Tx A-
3 RX DATA+? Rx B+
4 N/C Tx C+
5 N/C Tx C-
6 RX DATA- Rx B-
7 N/C Rx D+
8 N/C Rx D-
1. TXDATA=
2. RXDATA=

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



| RJ-45
A Y
A-11 RJ45 5 UTP 4/5 7/8
EMI
RJ-45
A-2 A-3
A-4

A-2 10/100/1000 1000BASE-T SFP 4
1 TPO+ «——>» 1 TP1+
2 TPO- «———>» 2 TPi-
3 TP1+ «———>» 3 TPO+
6 TP1- «<—> 6 TPO-
4 TP2+ «——> 4 TP3+
5 TP2- «——>» 5 TP3-
7 TP3+ €«<——> 7 TP2+ §
8 TP3- «——» 8 TP2- &
1 2 |

A-3 10/100/1000 1000BASE-T SFP 4
1 TPO+ 1 TPO+
2 TPO- 2 TPO-
3 TP1+ 3 TP1+
6 TP1- 6 TP1-
4 TP2+ 4 TP2+
5 TP2- 5 TP2-
7 TP3+ 7 TP3+ g
8 TP3- 8 TP3- &
1 2

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



RJ-45
A-4 —
1 TxD+ —— 1 RxD+ 1 TxD+ 1 TxD+
2 TxD— ——— 2 RxD- 2 TxD- 2 TxD-
3 RxD+ —— 3 TxD+ 3 RxD+ 3RxD+ &
6 RxD— ——— 6 TxD- 6 RxD- 6 RxD- &
1 4
2 5 |DTE
DTE
3
UTP RJ-45
A-5
A-5
//()_h r " ——4)\

H5663

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



A-12
A-12
RJ-45/DB-25M DTE
RJ-45/DB-9M DTE
RJ-45/DB-25F DCE
GE 0/3

e Cisco 7201 GE 0/3 no negotiation auto

Cisco 7201 GE 0/3

e Cisco 7201 GE 0/3 negotiation auto

Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201 fixed auto

GE 0/0 0/1 0/2

0/3

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



ACS-2500ASYN

Cisco 7201 DCD

A-13

CTS

DSR

RXD

GND —

GND —

TXD

DTR

Ol N OO0 B W|N|

RTS

A-14  RJ-45

RTS

DTR

TXD

RING?

GND —

ol | | WO N|

RXD

7? DSR/DCD RLSD /

8 CTS RTS

1. RING

2. 7 RJ-45/DB-25F

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



p.B-2
p.B-3
p.B-3
p.B-4
p.B-5
p.B-6
p.B-7
Cisco 7201

APPENDIX

[ oL-11364-02-J



CompactFlash Association  CF+ CompactFlash 1.4
PCMCIA-ATA
squeeze
256 MB
Cisco 10S
B-1
B-1
256 MB MEM-7201-FLD256=
S
Cisco 10S File System
Cisco 10S File System Cisco 10S Release 12.0(1) 12.0
Cisco 10S
Release 12.0(2) 12.0
Cisco 10S File System
. — File Transfer Protocol FTP Remote Copy Protocol rcp TFTP
. — NVRAM
ROM
Xmodem BRI MUX
Y
Cisco 10S File System
Configuration Fundamentals Configuration Guide Cisco 10S Release 12.x Configuration
Fundamentals Command Reference Documentation DVD
Cisco.com Cisco.com

[p.xiii]

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 7201 256 MB

Cisco 7201
Release 12.4(4)XD7

e Trivial File Transfer Protocol

TFTP
MEM-7201-FLD256=

Cisco 7201

Cisco 10S

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 10S



ROM
Cisco 10S ROM
p.B-3
Cisco 10S show version show
hardware
ROM
format
ROM rommon> boot dir
Cisco 7201
Cisco 7201 €7200p-kboot-mz
ROM
ROM
ROM rommon>
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM

€7200p-kboot-mz

Nonvolatile Random-Access Memory NVRAM
Cisco 10S

p.B-5

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



NVRAM

show bootvar

Router> show bootvar

BOOT variable =

CONFIG_FILE variable =

Current CONFIG_FILE variable =
BOOTLDR variable does not exist
Configuration register is 0x100

BOOT — Cisco 10S
CISCOxxx
XXX
0
configure terminal boot system
Router# configure terminal
Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with CTRL-Z.
System(config)# boot system flash diskO:rsp-p-mz.12-0
BOOT
disk0:c7200p-kboot-mz.122...bin
CONFIG_FILE —
Router# configure terminal
Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with CTRL-Z.
System(config)# boot config diskO:configfile
CONFIG_FILE
diskO:configfile
BOOTLDR —
Router# configure terminal
Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with CTRL-Z.
System(config)# boot bootldr bootflash:c7200p-kboot-mz
BOOTLDR
bootflash:c7200p-kboot-mz
— Cisco 10S
16

Router# configure terminal
Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with CTRL-Z.
System(config)# config-register 0x102

16 0x102

[ oL-11364-02-J

Cisco 7201 ]



~

[p.B-7]

Cisco 10S Release 12.x

[p.B-7]

[p.B-15]

[p.4-4]

Cisco I10S Release 12.x

B-2

format

format

€7200p-kboot-mz

Cisco 10S

[p.B-11]

Cisco 10S Release 12.x

[p-B-5]

Cisco 10S Release 12.x

format

Cisco 10S

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 10S File System
Cisco 10S Release 12.x

e Configuration Fundamentals Configuration Guide File Management
e  Configuration Fundamentals Configuration Reference File Management Commands
S
Documentation DVD Cisco.com
Cisco.com
p.xiii
o p.B-7
. p.B-9
. p.B-14
.
p.B-15

Cisco 10S File System
[p.B-7]
Cisco 7201 disko:

show file systems diskO0:
slot 0:

System# show file systems
File Systems:

Size(b) Free (b) Type Flags Prefixes
(Additional displayed text omitted from this example.)

48755200 48747008 flash rw diskO:

B-2

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



B-2

B-2

Configuration Fundamentals Command Reference File

Management Command

B-2 Cisco 7201
cd [diskO0: | directory-name]
directory-name
copy [diskO0:] source-filename
[tfpt:]destination-filename diskO: source-filename
destination-filename
diskO:
e bootflash:
* nvram: NVRAM
* running-config
e startup-config
o tftp: TFTP
delete [diskO0:] filename
filename
dir [/all | diskO:]
0 /all
format [bootflash: | diskO0:]
bootflash:
diskO:

format

mkdir [diskO:]directory-name

directory-name

Cisco 7201

B-8

OL-11364-02-J |



B-2

Cisco 7201

rename [diskO0:]filename
[disk0:] filename

rmdir

[disk0:]directory-name

directory-name

show

cd

e cd

e show
e pwd

e dir

e format
e mkdir
e rmdir

e delete

cd

System# cd diskO:
System# pwd
diskO:/

cd ..
pwd

System# pwd
diskO:daily_dir/
System# cd ..
System# pwd
diskO0:/

System#

p.B-9

p.B-10
p.B-10
p.B-11
p.B-11

p.B-12
p.B-13
p.B-13

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J

pwd



|
show
show [diskO:]
System# show diskO:filesys
FAAAAAF* ATA Flash Card Geometry/Format Info ****xxxx
ATA CARD GEOMETRY
Number of Heads: 16
Number of Cylinders 840
Sectors per Cylinder 32
Sector Size 512
Total Sectors 430080
ATA CARD FORMAT
Number of FAT Sectors 105
Sectors Per Cluster 16
Number of Clusters 26822
Number of Data Sectors 429536
Base Root Sector 338
Base FAT Sector 128
Base Data Sector 370
e Number of Heads
e Number of Cylinders
e Sectors per Cylinder
e Sector Size
e Total Sectors
e Number of FAT Sectors
e Sectors Per Cluster 1
e Number of Clusters
e Number of Data Sectors
¢ Base Root Sector
e Base FAT Sector File Allocation Table FAT
e Base Data Sector
pwd

pwd

System# pwd
diskl:daily_dir/
System# cd ..
System# pwd
diskl:/

System#

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



dir
dir
System# dir
Directory of diskO:/
1 drw- 0 Jul 25 1998 10:23:11 daily_dir
2 drw- 0 Jul 25 1998 10:28:37 access_lists
64755200 bytes total (64742912 bytes free)
System#
dir
64 MB dir
format
format [diskO0:]
p.B-4
TFTP
Cisco 10S
format
p.4-4
Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



2 format diskO: 0

Router# format diskO:

Format operation may take a while. Continue? [confirm]
Format operation will destroy all data in "diskO:". Continue? [confirm]

Format: Drive communication & 1lst Sector Write OK
Writing Monlib

[T @ o=

Monlib write complete

Format: All system sectors written. OK...

Format: Total sectors in formatted partition: 125152
format: Total bytes in formatted partition: 64077824

Format: Operation completed successfully.

Format of disk0 complete

N

64 MB

[p.B-4]

mkdir

mkdir
0 daily_dir

System# mkdir diskO:daily dir
Created dir disk0:daily_dir
System# dir

Directory of diskO0:/

1 drw- 0 Jul 25 1998 10:15:43 daily_dir

48755200 bytes total (48751104 bytes free)
System#

0 daily_dir itsa.file
disk0:daily_dir/itsa.file

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



rmdir

delete

||
rmdir
0 daily_dir
System# rmdir diskO:daily dir
Delete diskO:daily_dir? [confirm] y
Removed dir disk0O:daily_dir
System# dir
Directory of diskO0:/
No files in directory.
48755200 bytes total (48751104 bytes free)
System#
delete dir
delete
funl
System# dir
Directory of diskO0:/
1 drw- 0 May 10 1998 09:54:53 funl

48755200 bytes total (48742912 bytes free)

funl

System# delete diskO:funl

funl

System# dir
Directory of diskO0:/

No files in directory.

48755200 bytes total (48742912 bytes free)
System#

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



3210 2 15 boot system [diskO:]filename
boot
slotn: diskn: boot
boot
e boot system flash diskO: boot system slot0: — 0
e boot system flash diskO:herfile boot system slot0:herfile — 0
herfile
boot
boot

System(config)# boot system flash diskO:myfile

myfile
System(config)# boot system flash disk0: myfile
filename
diskO:
myfile
myfile
1 configure terminal
System# configure terminal
Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with CTRL-Z.
System(config)# boot system flash diskO:myfile
2 config-register 16 boot system flash disk0:myfile
System(config)# config-reg 0x2102
16 0 2101
L]
ROM — 16 0 2000
. — 16 0x0100
. myfile — 16 0x0002

Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Ctrl-Z

System(config) #
Crtl-Z
System#

copy system:running-config nvram:startup-config
NVRAM

System# copy system:running-config nvram:startup-config

Cisco I0S

new.image

config-register

0x2102

System# configure terminal

System(config)# no boot system

System(config)# boot system flash diskO:new.image
System(config)# config-register 0x2102

Ctrl-z

System# copy system:running-config nvram:startup-config
System# reload

Cisco 7201

new.image

[ oL-11364-02-J



Cisco 7201
m. OL-11364-02-J |



Cisco 10S
ROM
Cisco 10S
ROM

Cisco 7201

APPENDIX

p.C-2
p.C-6
p.C-7
p.C-7
p.C-8

[ oL-11364-02-J



Break

ROM

Trivial File Transfer Protocol

TFTP;

C-1
C-1
16
00 03 0x0000  Ox000F
06 0x0040 RAM
07 0x0080 Original Equipment Manufacturer
08 0x0100 Break
10 0x0400 IP
11 12 0x800  0x1000
13 0x2000 ROM
14 0x4000 IP
15 0x8000 NVRAM
3
32
10 C-2
C-2 0o 3
0
ROM
1
2
2 F TFTP
Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



[ oL-11364-02-J

2 0
(O]
(O]

> b [tftp] flash filename
b

b — ROM

b flash —

b filename [host] — TFTP

b flash filename — filename

2 F
boot
C-3
boot
cisco2-7201
boot
boot
13 6 netboot
ROMmon (0N 13
13
0 13
Cisco Cisco 8
C-3
S
NVRAM RAM boot system configuration
C-3
/ 3 2 1 0
0 0 0 0
ROM 0 0 0 1
0 0 1 0
cisco3-< image-namel> 0 0 1 1
cisco4-<image-name2> 0 1 0 0
cisco5-<image-name3> 0 1 0 1
Cisco 7201



10

Cisco 7201

C-3
/ 3 2 1 0
cisco6-<image-name4> 0 1 1 0
cisco7-<image-name5> 0 1 1 1
ciscol0-<image-name6> 1 0 0 0
ciscoll-<image-name7> 1 0 0 1
ciscol2-<image-name8> 1 0 1 0
ciscol3-<image-name9> 1 0 1 1
ciscol4-<image-namel0> 1 1 0 0
ciscol5-<image-namell> 1 1 0 1
ciscol6-<image-namel2> 1 1 1 0
ciscol7-<image-namel3> 1 1 1 1
6 NVRAM
7 OEM
8 Break 8
Break 8
Break
Break
60
14
10 IP 10
0 10
1 10 14 IP
C-4 10 14
C-4 10 14
14 10 1P < >< >
< 1>< 1>
< 0>< 0>
< >< 0>
< >< 1>

OL-11364-02-J |



11 12
11 12
C-5 4
9600
C-5 11 12
12 11

9600 0 0

4800 0 1

2400 1 1

1200 1 0
13

13 boot
boot
13
6 netboot
ROMmon oS 13
13 0
13
15
15 NVRAM

Cisco 7201
[ oL-11364-02-J .m



W CiscolOS

Cisco 10S

show version show hardware

Cisco 7201 show version

Router# show version

Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-ADVENTERPRISEK9-M), Version
12.4(biffDEV.061001), INTERIM SOFTWARE Copyright (c) 1986-2006 by Cisco Systems, Inc.
Compiled Sun 01-Oct-06 23:42 by biff

ROM: System Bootstrap, Version 12.4(4r)XD5, RELEASE SOFTWARE (fcl)

BOOTLDR: Cisco IOS Software, 7200 Software (C7200P-KBOOT-M), Version

12.4 (TAZ3DEV.060927), INTERIM SOFTWARE

c720lalphal uptime is 5 days, 18 hours, 32 minutes System returned to ROM by power-on
System image file is "disk0:c7200p-adventerprisek9-mz.2006-10-01.biffdev"

This product contains cryptographic features and is subject to United States and local
country laws governing import, export, transfer and use. Delivery of Cisco
cryptographic products does not imply third-party authority to import, export,
distribute or use encryption.

Importers, exporters, distributors and users are responsible for compliance with U.S.
and local country laws. By using this product you agree to comply with applicable laws
and regulations. If you are unable to comply with U.S. and local laws, return this
product immediately.

A summary of U.S. laws governing Cisco cryptographic products may be found at:
http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stgrg.html

If you require further assistance please contact us by sending email to
export@cisco.com.

Cisco 7201 (c7201) processor (revision A) with 917504K/65536K bytes of memory.
Processor board ID 2222222222222

MPC7448 CPU at 1666Mhz, Implementation 0, Rev 2.2

1 slot midplane, Version 2.255

Last reset from power-on

1 FastEthernet interface

4 Gigabit Ethernet interfaces

2045K bytes of NVRAM.

62443K bytes of USB Flash usbflash0 (Read/Write)

250880K bytes of ATA PCMCIA card at slot 0 (Sector size 512 bytes).

65536K bytes of Flash internal SIMM (Sector size 512K).

Configuration register is 0x2

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



ROM

Cisco 10S

ROM

>0
Configuration register + 02x100 at last boot
Bit# Configuration register option settings:
15 Diagnostic mode disabled
14 IP broadcasts do not have network numbers
13 Boot default ROM software if network boot fails
12-11 Console speed is 9600 baud
10 IP broadcasts with ones
09 Do not use secondary bootstrap
08 Break disabled
07 OEM disabled
06 Ignore configuration disabled
05 Fast boot disabled
04 Fan boot disabled
03-00 Boot to ROM monitor
[rommon1] confreg

rommon 1 > confreg

Configuration Summary
enabled are:

load rom after netboot fails
console baud: 9600

boot: the ROM Monitor

Do you wish to change the configuration? y/n [n]

config-register Oxvalue

Router# configure terminal

Enter configuration commands, one per line. End with CNTRL/Z.
Router (config) #config-register 0x2142

Router (config) #end

Router#

$SYS-5-CONFIG_I: Configured from console by console

Cisco 7201

[ oL-11364-02-J



H RoOMm

ROM

[>]

>o/r 0x2102
>

[rommon1]

rommon 1 > confreg

Confiuration Summary
enabled are:

load rom after netboot fails
console baud: 9600

boot: the ROM Monitor

do you wish to change the configuration y/n
enable “diagnostic mode”? y/n [n]: n
enable “use net in IP bcast address”? y/n
disable “use rom after netboot fails”? y/n
enable “use all zero broadcast”? y/n [n]:
enable “break/abort has effect”? y/n [n]:
enable “ignore system config info”? y/n
change console baud rate? y/n [n]: n
change the boot characteristics? y/n [n]:y

enter to boot:
0 = ROM Monitor
1 = the boot helper image
2 - 15 = boot system
[0]: 2

Configuration Summary:
enabled are:

load rom after netboot fails
console baud: 9600

boot: image sepcified by the boot system commands or default to:

do you wish to change the configuration? y/n

You must reset or power cycle for new config to take effect

rommon 2 >

o/rOx value

confreg

[n

[n]

cisco2-c7201

H Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



AC

4-9

4-8
AC A-3
ALARM LED 1-4
ATM 3-19
Autolnstall 3-11

B

boot system flash B-14

C

cd B-9
CFACTV
1-4
Cisco 7201
LED 1-4
1-3
1-2
A-2
1-3
1-7
Cisco 7201 5-10
Cisco 7201 2-3
Cisco Documentation DVD xii
Cisco 10S Xii
config-register 3-34, B-14
configure memory 3-33
configure terminal 3-23,3-33
configure 3-23
confreg 3-32

copy running-config startup-config
3-24,3-34

LED

3-11,

Cisco 7201

DC 3-6
DC
4-13
4-11
DC A-3
DCE 2-15
delete B-13
DIMM A-4
dir B-11
duplex 3-17

E

EEPROM MAC 3-4
enable password 3-34

enable secret 3-34

enable 3-23, 3-33

EN Enable LED 1-4

ESD 2-4

etoken Aladdin USB eToken Pro 1-6

F

FE LED
format disk B-11

FPGA 3-30

FPGA 3-30

110 1-3
IGRP Interior Gateway Routing Protocol
IP 3-15

| oL-11364-02-J

INDEX

3-15



W index

L

LED 1-4
ALARM

CF ACTV

1-4

14

EN Enable 1-4

FE

LINK/ACTV

PWR

STATUS

USB

line con 0
LINK/ACTV

M

MAC
make dir
media-type
mkdir

N

14
14

1-4

3-10
5-2

14
1-4

ENABLED LED

110 5-4

5-5
110 5-4
3-34

LED

3-4
B-12
3-17,5-8
B-12

negotiation auto 3-18
no negotiation auto 3-18

no shutdown
NVRAM

OIR

P

Product Alert

3-34

3-24

3-6

3-4

Field Notice

PWR LED 1-4

1-4

Xiii

R

reload 3-34

reset 3-32

RIP Routing Information Protocol 3-15
RJ-45/DB-25 2-15
RJ-45 2-17,2-23, A-7

rmdir B-13

ROM 3-27

ROMmon

3-29

ROMmon 3-26

ROMmon 3-28
ROMmon
Routing Information Protocol 3-15

rom-monitor 3-29

S

SDRAM A-4
setup
System Configuration Dialog 3-13
SFP 4-3
SFP A-5
SFP

A-5
A-5

1-5

show

show controller 3-19

show diag 3-35

show environment 3-6, 5-7
show environment all 3-6, 3-7
show environment last 3-7
show environment table 3-7,5-7

show hardware 3-35

show interface GigabitEthernet O/X 3-18

show interfaces 3-2

show rom-monitor 3-26

show running-config 3-24

show startup-config 3-24,3-32, 3-33

show version 3-35
Simple Network Management Protocol

SNMP

SNMP

3-14

] Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



Index W

speed 3-17
STATUS LED 1-4
Cisco 7201 1-3

U 1-5
upgrade rom-monitor 3-27 3.5
USB eToken 1-6 2.4
USB LED 1-4
usB
USB eToken 1-6
2-6, 2-25, 2-30
3-24
3-4
2-12 3.5
-7 5-4
2-12 3.5
4-20
3-6
/ / 3-6
3-6
A9 show 3-6
5-10 35
IP 3-15 5.7
1-2,1-3
319 xii
3-22
3-19
/ 3-2
SFP GBIC
2-21
1-3
A-10
3-6
3-6 3-17
2-4 2-18
3-6 2-3
5-7 3-10
5-7 5-4
1-9
3-5

Cisco 7201
| oL-11364-02- .“



W index

5-6
1 1-6, 4-2 5-7
1-5,5-17 2-18
3-12 2-17
A-9 2-14
2-15
2-3
DC 2-30, 4-11, 4-15
DC 2-31
SELV 2-15 SDRAM DIMM A-4
2-12 SFP A-5
2-27, 2-30 A-4
/
223 boot system B-14
1-1, 2-4 cod B-9
2-23 clear counters GigabitEthernet 0 1 3-19
2-6,2-25,2-30 clear interface GigabitEthernet 0 1 3-19
4-1 config-register 3-34,B-14
2-30,4-11, 4-15 configure 3-23
225 configure memory 3-33
1LED 1-6, 2-20, 4-2 configure terminal 3-23, 3-33
1 1-6, 2-20, 4-2 confreg 3-32
4-1 copy running-config startup-config 3-11,3-24,3-34
2-30, 4-15 delete B-13
2-21 dir  B-11
Xi duplex — 3-17
xi, 4-1 enable  3-23,3-33
11 enable password 3-34
2-25 enable secret 3-34
4-1 format B-11
4-1 interface type slot/port 3-23
4-1 line con 0 3-34
2-25,4-17 media-type 3-17,5-8
4-1, 4-6, 4-17, 4-18 mkdir B-12
1 negotiation auto 3-18
2-25, 2-26, 2-27 .
no negotiation auto 3-18
1°6,2-20, 4-2 no shutdown 3-34
pwd B-10
Vo 215 reload 3-34
RJ-45 AT reset 3-32
! 223 rmdir B-13
2-15 show controller 3-18
A-1 show diag 3-35

Cisco 7201
n. OL-11364-02-J |



show environment 3-6, 5-7
show environment all

show environment last 3-6

3-6, 3-7

show environment table 3-7,5-7
show hardware 3-35
show interface GigabitEthernet X/O 3-18
show interfaces 3-2
show rom-monitor 3-26
show running-config 3-24
show startup-config 3-24, 3-32, 3-33
show version 3-35
showmon 3-26
speed 3-17
upgrade rom-monitor 3-27
3-34
5-5
2-15, A-11
2-15
A-11
1-10
A-4
C-2
3-22,3-24
3-23
C-2
3-35
1-11
2-5
SFP 2-19
5-4
3-10
1-9
1-10
2-12
1-7
2-4
3-6
2-2
2-6

Cisco 7201

Index W

2-2
3-5
3-34
3-5
3-6
3-8
3-6
A-2
SFP A-5
SFP A-5
RJ-45
A-7
A-11
A-4
A-2
A-2
A-2
A-2
A-4
A-11
3-21
LED 5-2
3-2
3-6
/
/
A-9
3-6
A-2
3-6
2-4
xi
AC A-3
DC A-3

| oL-11364-02-J



Index
eToken
USB 1-6
Xiii
2-4
2-4
2-4
2-3
2-3
AppleTalk 3-20, 3-21
ATM 3-19
Autolnstall 3-11
IGRP 3-15
3-19
3-22
3-12
3-23
3-12
3-21
3-17
3-20
3-24
3-11
3-19
3-24
3-19
3-12
3-12
1-3
1-3
2-30
A-3
X
2-5

3-6
3-6
4-7
3-34
Xi
xiii
Cisco 7201 3-11
1-11
2-12
2-5
3-10
3-5
5-4,5-5
AC A-3
DC A-3
3-6
3-6
SFP A-6
SFP

3-34
4-7

4-7

3-33

3-35

2-6
2-7

3-31
2-14

5-6, 5-7

5-4
3-6

A-6

] Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



3-17
3-21
SFP SFP 2-18
2-19 A-2
Cisco 7201
Xii, 5-3
ROMmMmon 3-29
5-4 32
5-4,5-5 36
5-4,5-8
o 3-34
5-4,5-7 331
3-31
5-4,5-5 310
5-8
5-4 32
5-4,5-7 32
3-19
2-3
1-11 5-17
25 2-16
2-12 3-6
9.7 RI45 A7
2-4
2-5
2-14 1-2,1-3
2-6 2-17
3-10
AC 4-9 3-20
DC 4-13 3-8
AC 4-8 ROM  1-10
DC 4-11 Cisco 7201  5-10
5-10
RAM
NVRAM
SFP 4-3
915 1-10
2.15 ROMmon 3-28
A-10
5-4
110 LED 54 36
Cisco 7201 .n

Index W

| oL-11364-02-J



W index

2-14

Xii

RJ-45 A-7

2-17
1-10
2-15
A-11

1-11
Xii

Xiii

3-6
1-9

5-5,5-9

1-3

2-21, A-7

2-3

Xiii

3-22, 3-24

5-4

] Cisco 7201

OL-11364-02-J |



	Cisco 7201 インストレーション コンフィギュレーション ガイド
	目次
	はじめに
	マニュアルの変更履歴
	マニュアルの目的
	対象読者
	マニュアルの構成
	安全上の警告および注意事項
	警告の定義

	リチウム バッテリに関する注意事項
	関連資料
	マニュアルの入手方法、テクニカル サポート、およびセキュリティ ガイドライン
	Japan TAC Web サイト


	第1章　概要
	Cisco 7201 の機能
	Cisco 7201 ハードウェアの概要
	前面図
	前面プレート LED
	SFP モジュール情報
	USB ポートの情報
	コンパクトフラッシュ ディスク メモリの情報

	背面図
	電源モジュール LED

	内面図
	システム ボード
	システム管理機能


	梱包内容の確認
	Cisco 7201 ルータのインストレーション チェックリスト

	第2章　Cisco 7201 ルータのインストレーション
	Cisco 7201 ルータの設置準備
	設置場所の準備および開梱
	必要な工具および部品
	電気製品の取り扱いに関する注意事項
	静電破壊の防止
	設置環境の条件に関する注意事項

	ルータの設置
	卓上または作業台に設置する場合の一般的な手順
	Cisco 7201 ルータのラックマウント
	シャーシにラックマウント ブラケットおよびケーブル管理ブラケットを取り付ける方法
	シャーシ前方へのラックマウント ブラケットの取り付け
	ケーブル管理ブラケットの取り付け
	シャーシ背面へのラックマウント ブラケットの取り付け

	シャーシをラックに搭載する手順
	2 支柱ラックへの取り付け
	4 支柱ラックへの取り付け


	シャーシのアース接続
	システムに付属していないポート アダプタ、USB フラッシュ メモリ モジュール、または SFP モジュールの取り付け
	ポート アダプタのケーブル接続
	I/O ケーブルの接続
	コンソール ポートと補助ポートの接続
	ファスト イーサネット管理ポートのケーブル接続
	ネイティブ ギガビット イーサネット ケーブルの接続
	ギガビット イーサネット SFP 接続機器
	SFP モジュール 光ファイバ ケーブルの接続
	モード調整パッチ コードについて
	モード調整パッチ コードの接続
	ギガビット イーサネット RJ-45 ケーブルの接続


	ケーブル管理ブラケットの使用法
	電源接続
	AC 入力電源の接続
	DC 入力電源の接続
	DC アース線の取り付け
	DC 入力電源の接続



	第3章　ルータの起動および設定
	機能の概要
	シャーシ スロットおよび論理インターフェイスの番号
	MAC アドレス
	活性挿抜
	環境モニタおよびレポート機能
	環境モニタ
	レポート機能
	ファン障害


	システムの起動前に確認すべき条件
	システムの起動および初期条件の観察
	Cisco 7201 ルータの設定
	AutoInstall による基本設定
	セットアップ機能による基本設定
	グローバル パラメータの設定
	ネイティブ ギガビット イーサネット インターフェイスの設定
	ポート アダプタ インターフェイスの設定

	グローバル コンフィギュレーション モードによる基本設定

	実行コンフィギュレーションの設定値の確認
	NVRAM への実行コンフィギュレーションの保存
	その他の設定作業
	Cisco 7201 の ROMmon のアップグレード
	show rom-monitor コマンドおよび showmon コマンドの使用法
	upgrade rom-monitor コマンドの使用法
	ROMmon イメージを変更するためのプリファレンスの変更

	アップグレードのトラブルシューティング
	ROMmon アップグレードのエラー メッセージ

	FPGA のアップグレード
	パスワードを忘れた場合
	パスワード回復手順の概要
	パスワード回復手順の詳細

	システム コンフィギュレーションの表示
	複雑な設定

	第4章　Cisco 7201 の FRU の交換
	SFP モジュールの取り外しおよび取り付け
	SFP モジュールの取り外し
	SFP モジュールの取り付け

	コンパクトフラッシュ ディスクの取り外しおよび取り付け
	USB フラッシュ メモリ モジュールまたは USB Token Pro Key の取り外しおよび取り付け
	ポート アダプタまたはサービス アダプタの取り外しおよび取り付け
	AC 電源モジュールの取り外しおよび取り付け
	AC 電源モジュールの取り外し
	AC 電源モジュールの取り付け

	DC 電源モジュールの取り外しおよび取り付け
	DC 電源モジュールの取り外し
	DC 電源モジュールの取り付け
	DC アース線の取り付け
	DC 入力電源モジュールの配線


	DIMM の取り外しおよび取り付け
	ルータの電源断とカバーの取り外し
	DIMM の取り外しおよび取り付け
	カバーの取り付けとルータへの電源投入


	第5章　最初の起動時のトラブルシューティング
	トラブルシューティングの概要
	オンライン トラブルシューティング リソース
	サブシステム アプローチによる問題解決
	起動時の問題の識別
	電源サブシステムのトラブルシューティング
	冷却サブシステムのトラブルシューティング
	入出力サブシステムのトラブルシューティング
	プロセッサ サブシステムのトラブルシューティング
	ポート アダプタまたはサービス アダプタのトラブルシューティング

	ブート ヘルパ（ブート ローダ）イメージのアップグレード
	ブート プロンプト： (boot)#
	ROMmon プロンプト： rommon >
	ブート プロンプトおよび ROMmon プロンプトの詳細な例

	光ファイバ接続部のクリーニング

	付録A　仕様
	Cisco 7201 ルータの仕様
	電源モジュールの製品番号
	ソフトウェア要件
	プロセッサとメモリの仕様
	SFP モジュールの仕様と構成
	ギガビット イーサネット RJ-45 ポートのピン割り当て
	ギガビット イーサネットのフロー制御
	コンソール ポートと補助ポートの信号およびピン割り当て

	付録B　コンパクトフラッシュ ディスクの使用方法
	製品概要
	ハードウェアとソフトウェアの要件
	必要な工具と部品
	互換性に関する要件
	システム メモリとソフトウェア イメージの機能と相互作用

	ブート環境変数
	アップグレード プロセスの例
	コンパクトフラッシュ ディスクの操作
	ソフトウェア コマンドの概要
	ソフトウェア コマンドの使用方法
	cd コマンドの使用方法
	show コマンドの使用方法
	pwd コマンドの使用方法
	dir コマンドの使用方法
	format コマンドの使用方法
	mkdir コマンドの使用方法
	rmdir コマンドの使用方法
	delete コマンドの使用方法

	コンパクトフラッシュ ディスクからブートできるようにする方法
	コンパクトフラッシュ ディスクベースのソフトウェア イメージをブート可能なソフトウェア イメージにする方法


	付録C　コンフィギュレーション レジスタ情報
	コンフィギュレーション ビットの意味
	ビット 0 ～ 3
	ビット 6
	ビット 7
	ビット 8
	ビット 10 およびビット 14
	ビット 11 およびビット 12
	ビット 13
	ビット 15

	Cisco IOS 動作時のコンフィギュレーション レジスタの表示
	ROM モニタ動作時のコンフィギュレーション レジスタの表示
	Cisco IOS 動作時のコンフィギュレーション レジスタの設定
	ROM モニタ動作時のコンフィギュレーション レジスタの設定

	索引

